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Printed in The Netherlands

Gebrauchsanleitung partikelfiltrierende Halbmasken:
 
MISTRAL Series
Produkte:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  ohne Ausatemventil
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  mit Ausatemventil
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  ohne Ausatemventil
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  mit Ausatemventil
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  ohne Ausatemventil
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  mit Ausatemventil 

Verwendungszweck
Die partikelfiltrierende Halbmaske ist ein vollständiges Atemschutzgerät, das ganz oder 
überwiegend aus Filtermaterial besteht.
Partikelfiltrierende Halbmasken werden ausschließlich zum Atemschutz gegen nicht 
leichtflüchtige feste und flüssige Partikeln (Stäube, rauche, Aerosole, Aerosolnebel, sehe 
Maximum Gebrauchs Konzentrationen in Tabelle 1) eingesetzt.

Voraussetzungen für den Gebrauch partikelfiltrierender Halbmasken
• Nationale Vorschriften sind zu beachten, z. B.
     DGUV-R 112-190 (ehemals BGR 190) - Regeln für den Einsatz von Atemschutzgeräten
     BGI 504-26 (ehemals ZH1/600.26) - Auswahlkriterien für die spezielle arbeitsmedizi-

nische Vorsorge nach dem Berufsgenossenschaftlichen Grundsatz, G26 „Atemschut-
zgeräte“

• Die Gebrauchsanleitung muss gelesen und beachtet werden. Nicht beachten der Ge-
brauchsanleitung und deren Anweisungen kann resultieren in ein Risiko von Krankheit 
und permanente Gesundheitsschaden.

• Der Benutzer muss mit dem Gebrauch und der Handhabung des Gerätes vertraut sein.
• Der Sauerstoffgehalt der Atemluft muss mindestens 17 Vol-% betragen.
• Unbelüftete Behälter, Gruben, Kanäle und kleine Räume dürfen mit partikelfiltrierenden 

Halbmasken nicht betreten werden.
• Nicht in explosionsgefährdeten Umgebungen verwenden.
• Nicht gebrauchen für Sandstrahlarbeiten.
• Art und Konzentration der Gefahrstoffe müssen bekannt sein.
• Partikelfiltrierende Halbmasken schützen nicht gegen Gase und Dämpfe.
• Bei unangenehmen hohen Atemwiderstand ist die Maske zu wechseln.
• Die Gebrauchsdauer darf höchstens eine Arbeitsschicht betragen.
• Atemschutzgeräte sind entsprechend Art und Konzentration der Gefahrstoffe aus-

zuwählen.
• Atemschutzgeräte sind ungeeignet bei Personen mit Bärten, Koteletten oder tiefen Nar-

ben im Bereich der Dichtlinien der Atemanschlüsse.
• Bei Gefahr von Sauerstoffmangel, zu hoher Gefahrstoffkonzentration oder unbekann-

ten Verhältnissen sind Umgebungsunabhängige Isoliergeräte zu verwenden.
 
Tabelle 1 Einsatzgrenzen
Das Atemschutzgerät kann benutzt werden in Partikel  Konzentrationen bis:
GW X MAK= Maximum Partikel Konzentration am Arbeitsplatz

Geräteklasse
Vielfaches des  
Grenzwertes 

(GW*)
Bemerkungen,  

Einschränkungen

Partikelfil-
trierende 

Halbmaske
FFP1

4
Nicht zur Anwendung gegen CMR-Stoffe und radio-
aktive Stoffe, Mikroorganismen (Viren, Bakterien und 
Pilze und deren Sporen).

Partikelfiltrie-
rende  

Halbmaske
FFP2

10
Nicht zur Verwendung gegen CMR-Stoffe, radioaktive 
Stoffe (CMR = krebserzeugend, erbgutverändernd, 
fortpflanzungsgefährdend)

Partikelfiltrie-
rende  

Halbmaske
FFP3

30

Instructions for use for particle-filtering half masks:
 

MISTRAL Series
   
Products
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  without exhalation valve 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  with exhalation valve 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  without exhalation valve
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  with exhalation valve
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  without exhalation valve
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  with exhalation valve

Intended use
The particle-filtering half mask is a full respiratory protection device, consisting entirely or 
mainly of a filter material.
Particle-filtering half masks are only suitable for use as breathing masks to protect 
against non-volatile solid and liquid particles (dust, smoke, aerosols, aerosol vapour, see 
maximum concentrations for use in table 1).

Preconditions for the use of particle-filtering half masks
• National regulations must also be taken into account.
• The instructions for use must be read and taken into consideration. Ignoring the instruc-

tions of use and their instructions can cause illness and permanent health damage.
• The user must be conversant with the use and maintenance of the device.
• The oxygen content in the breathing air must be at least 17 volume %.
• Non-aerated containers, excavations, ducts and restricted spaces may not be entered 

with particle-filtering half masks.
• Not to be used during grit-blasting work.
• Do not use in explosive environments.
• Nature and concentration of hazardous substances must be known.
• Particle-filtering half masks do not protect against gases and vapours.
• In case of increased breathing resistance, the mask must be changed.
• The duration of use may not exceed a single work shift.
• Respiratory protection devices must be selected according to the nature and concentra-

tion of the hazardous substances.
• Respiratory protection devices are unsuitable for individuals with beards, sideburns or 

deep scarring in the area around the edge line of the respiratory protection device.
    In the event of a risk of oxygen shortage, excessively high concentrations of hazardous 

substances or unknown ratios, insulation devices operating independently of the envi-
ronment must be employed. 

Table 1 Limits for deployment
The respiratory protection device may be used in particle concentrations up to:
GW X MAC= maximum particle concentration in the workplace

Device 
class

Multiple of 
Threshold Value Comments, restrictions

Particle- 
filtering half 

mask
FFP1

4
Not for use against CMR  substances and radioacti-
ve substances, microorganisms (viruses, bacteria and 
fungi and their spores)

Particle- 
filtering half 

mask
FFP2

10
Not for use against CMR substances, radioactive 
substances (CMR = carcinogenic, mutagenic, toxic for 
reproduction )

Particle-fil-
tering half 

mask
FFP3

20 

 
Remarks: Allocated protection factors, the max. workplace concentration and technical 
reference concentration may differ from country to country.
The marking NR stands for: Not reusable, for one shift only.
The marking D stands for: Facilitative dolomite dust clogging fulfilled.

Checks before use
A rationally selected respiratory protection device is essential to protect your health. Be-
fore using this product, you have to consult a qualified person, whether this product offers 
sufficient protection against hazardous substances in your working environment. If you are 
suffering from any illnesses or health impairments, please consult a physician whether you 
are allowed to use this device. Observe the manufacturer’s instructions concerning the co-
rrect putting on and adjusting of the particle-filtering half mask. Before putting on the mask, 
check for visible damage and shelf life. Damaged particle-filtering half masks or half masks 
that are soiled on the breathing side, of which the shelf life has expired may not be used.

Disposal:
The filtering half mask should be discarded of according to a safe and environmentally 
friendly manner, in accordance with the national regulations when the user abandons the 
work area.
 
Pictograms
A See instructions for use  
B Temperature range for storage 
C Maximum relative humidity for storage 
D End of shelf life Code for date: yyyy Year, mm Month

Description of placing the mask
1. Take the mask in your hand, with the fingertips by the nose bracket, whereby the head-

bands are freely hanging down. (see Figure 1)
2. Place the mask firmly against the face, with the nose bracket against the nasal root. (see 

Figure. 2)
3. Position the lower headband around the upper neck area, and the upper headband 

around the back of the head. (see Figure 3)
4. Adjust the metal nose bracket, using both hands, to the shape of the nasal bridge. (see 

Figure 4)
5. Checking fitting and sealing: Hold the mask with both hands and breath out firmly. If air 

escapes in the nose area, shape the nose bracket again. If air escapes via the facial 
sealing line of the mask, reposition the headband to achieve a better leaktightnes. 

6. If no effective leak tightness can be achieved, try again by shorting the upper and lower 
head strap by making a knot, if after tightening the upper and lower head strap, no tight 
face seal is achieved, the respiratory protective device may not be used.

Storage
Storage- or warehouse areas must have a normal climate; i.e. the air should be dry, cool 
and free from hazardous substances. Furthermore, the masks must be protected against 
sunlight and heat radiation. Storage temperature between -5 °C and + 50 °C, humidity < 
80%.
Unpacked or damaged masks may no be used. The storage period is limited to 5 years, 
under the above conditions.

Important information:
The mask must be replaced if the breathing resistance becomes to heavy due to the effects 
of dust or after a maximum of 8 hours use.
Abandon the working area if:
o Breathing becomes difficult;
o dizziness or discomfort occurs;
o the mask is damaged;
o an emergency occurs.

Statutory stipulations and regulations
Regulation (EU) 2016/425: European Regulation for Personal Protective 

Equipment

Standard EN 
149:2001+A1:2009:

Respiratory protective devices- Filtering half masks 
to protect against particles-Requirements, testing, 
marking.

Type examination: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Centre 
d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd Paul 
Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

Certification Body DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Handwerk-
straße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Germany

Marking on the apparatus: CE 0158
 
The declarations of conformity of the in this manual masks are to find under the 
following link: www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity 

General 
RSG Safety BV cannot, in general terms, accept responsibility for damage incurred by the 
owner, user, other persons using the safety product or third parties, which results either 
directly or indirectly from incorrect use and/or maintenance of the safety product, including 
use of the product for any purpose other than that for which it was supplied and/ or the 
non-compliance or incomplete observance of the instructions contained in this user ma-
nual and/or in connection with repairs to the safety product which have not been carried 
out by us or on our behalf. Our General Sales and Supply conditions are applicable to all 
transactions. RSG Safety BV continually strives to improve its products and reserves the 
right to change the specifications mentioned in this manual without prior notification. 

Warning: 
The European Directive “Personal Protection Equipment EU 2016/425” stipulates that only 
inspected protective bearing the CE mark may be traded and used. Use of substitute, 
none-original spare parts, invalidates the CE approval and, also all rights regarding gua-
rantee. 

Guarantee 
RSG Safety BV will if necessary, replace this product free of charge in the event of a 
material or manufacturing defect within 12 months of the purchase date, provided that the 
product has only been subjected to normal usage in accordance with the user manual. 
The guarantee is invalidated if the type or serial number marking is modified, re-moved or 
made illegible. 

Products specified in this manual are products of:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, The Netherlands, an ISO 9001 
certified Manufacturer of Personal Protective Equipment

*) GW sind z.B. die in der TRGS 900 aufgeführten Grenzwerte in der Luft am Arbeitsplatz 
- MAK- und TRK-Werte
(MAK = maximale Arbeitplatzkonzentration; TRK = technische Richtkonzentration)
Bemerkung:  zugewiesen Schutzfaktoren, Arbeitsplatzkonzentration und technische Richt-
konzentration können national unterschiedlich sein
Markierung NR: bedeutet nicht wiederverwendbar, nur für eine Schicht.
Markierung D bedeutet: Optionale Einspeicherprüfung erfüllt.

Kontrollen vor Gebrauch
Ein vernünftig ausgewähltes Atemschutzgerät ist essentiell um ihre Gesundheit zu schüt-
zen. Bevor sie dieses Produkt benutzen gehen müssen Sie  sich vergewissern bei en 
sachkundige Person ob dieses Produkt zureichend Schutz bietet gegen die verseuchte 
Arbeitsumgebung. Wen sie eine Krankheit oder Beschwerde haben, beraten sie ein Arzt 
um zu bestimmen ob sie dieses Gerät benutzen dürfen. Beachten sie die Anweisungen 
des Fabrikanten 

betreffende Anlegen und passend machen der partikelfiltrierende Halbmaske. Bevor an-
legen, Prüfung auf sichtbare Beschädigung und Überprüfe der Lagerablaufdatum. Be-
schädigte oder atemseitig verschmutzte partikelfiltrierende Halbmasken, oder partikelfilt-
rierende Halbmasken bei denen das Lagerdatum überschritten ist, dürfen nicht verwendet 
werden. 

Entsorgung:
Die filtrierende Halbmaske ist gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften sicher und umweltge-
recht zu entsorgen, wenn der Benutzer den Arbeitsbereich verlässt.

Piktogramme
A Siehe Informationsbroschüre
B Temperaturbereich der Lagerbedingungen
C Maximale Feuchte der Lagerbedingungen
D Ende der Lagerzeit Code für Datum yyyy Jahr mm Monat

Beschreibung des Anlegens
1. Nehme die Maske in die Hand mit dem Nase Teil Richtung Fingerspitzen. Laß die Kop-

fbänder frei bewegen unter die Hand. (sehe Bild 1)
2. Drucke die Maske fest gegen das Gesicht mit dem Naseteil gegen die Nasebrücke. 

(sehe Bild 2)
3. Ziehe und positioniere das obere Kopfband an der obere stelle ihres Kopfes. Ziehe und 

positioniere das untere Kopfband an der Stelle unter den Ohren. (sehe Bild 3)
4. Modelliere, mit beiden Hände, das metallische Teil im Bereich der Nase in der Form der 

Nase Brücke. (sehe Bild 4)
5. Sitz-, Dichtsitzkontrollen: Mit beiden Hände die Maske umschließen und kräftig ausat-

men. Wenn Luft im Bereich der Nase raus fließt das metall-teil im Nasebereich noch-
mals modellieren. Wenn Luftleckage auftritt an der Dichtlinie Gesicht-Maske, Kopfbän-
derung neu positionieren um ein Besseren Dichtsitz zu bekommen. Wenn ein effektiver 
Dichtsitz nicht erreicht werden kann, darf das Atemschutzgerät nicht verwendet werden.

6. Wenn keine wirksame Dichtigkeit erreicht werden kann, versuchen Sie es erneut, indem 
Sie das obere und untere Kopfband durch einen Knoten kurzschließen. Wenn nach 
dem Festziehen des oberen und unteren Kopfbandes kein dichter Gesichtsabschluss 
erreicht wird, darf das Atemschutzgerät nicht verwendet werden.

Lagerung
Aufbewah¬rungs- oder La¬gerräume müssen normales Klima haben, d.h. die Luft soll 
trocken, kühl und frei von Schad¬stoffen sein. Ebenfalls ist das gerät vor Licht und Wärme-
strah¬lung zu schüt¬zen. Lagertemperatur _-5 ºC bis + 50 ºC, Feuchtigkeit < 80%.
Unverpackte oder beschädigte Gerate dürfen nicht mehr werden gebraucht. Die Lagerzeit 
ist begrenzt auf 5 Jahren unter diese bedingen
Wichtige Hinweise

Benutzungsdauer:
Ersetze das Atemschutzgerät falls der Atemwiederstand zu groß Wirt durch staubeinwir-
kung oder nach maximal 8 stunden Einsatz.
Verlasse denn Arbeitsbereich sofort wenn::
o    Atmen schwierig wird;
o   Schwindligkeit oder unbequemes Gefühl auftritt;
o Das Gerät beschädigt wird;
o Ein Notfall auftritt.

Gesetzliche Anforderungen und Vorschriften
(EU) 2016/425: Europäische Verordnung für Persönliche PSA-

Verordnung

Norm Norm EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Atemschutzgeräte –
Filtrierende Halbmasken zum Schutz gegen Partikeln 
–
Anforderungen, Prüfung, Kennzeichnung

Systemzulassung durch: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Centre 
d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd Paul 
Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

 Produktionsüberwachung: DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Handwerk-
straße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Germany

Markierungen auf dem Gerat: CE 0158

EU-Konformitätserklärung zu finden auf: www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity
 
Allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen
RSG Safety BV kann generell keine Verantwortung für Schäden übernehmen, die dem 
Eigentümer, dem Benutzer, anderen Personen, die das Sicherheitsprodukt benutzen, oder 
Dritten entstehen, die sich direkt oder indirekt aus der unsachgemäßen Verwendung und/
oder Wartung des Sicherheitsprodukts ergeben, einschließlich der Verwendung des Pro-
dukts zu einem anderen Zweck als dem, für den es geliefert wurde, und/oder der Nichtein-
haltung oder unvollständigen Beachtung der in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen 

Garantie 
RSG Safety BV wird dieses Produkt im Falle eines Material- oder Herstellungsfehlers in-
nerhalb von 12 Monaten ab Kaufdatum ersetzen, vorausgesetzt, dass das Produkt nur 
einer normalen Nutzung gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung unterzogen wurde. Die Garantie 
erlischt, wenn die Typen- oder Seriennummernkennzeichnung geändert, entfernt oder un-
leserlich gemacht wird. 

Die in diese Gebrauchsanweisung beschriebenen Produkte sind Produkte von:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Niederlande, ist ein nach ISO 
9001:2015 zertifizierter Hersteller von persönlichen Schutzausrüstungen.

Control de producción al módulo D: Centro de certificación DEKRA Testing 
and Certification GmbH, Handwerkstraße 
15, 70565 Stuttgart, Germany.

Marcado del equipo: CE 0158

       
 
La declaración de conformidad de la UE se puede encontrar en el siguiente enlace: 
www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity

General 
RSG Safety BV no puede, en términos generales, aceptar la responsabilidad por daños 
sufridos por el propietario, el usuario, otras personas que utilicen el producto de seguridad 
o terceros, que resulten directa o indirectamente del uso y/o mantenimiento incorrectos del 
producto de seguridad, incluyendo el uso del producto para cualquier otro propósito que 
no sea para el que fue suministrado y/o el incumplimiento o la observancia incompleta de 
las instrucciones contenidas en este manual de usuario y/o en relación con reparaciones 
del producto de seguridad que no hayan sido llevadas a cabo por nosotros o en nuestro 
nombre. Nuestras condiciones generales de venta y suministro son aplicables a todas las 
transacciones. RSG Safety BV se esfuerza continuamente por mejorar sus productos y 
se reserva el derecho de modificar las especificaciones mencionadas en este manual sin 
previo aviso. 
Advertencia: La Directiva Europea “Equipos de Protección Individual EU 2016/425” esti-
pula que sólo se pueden comercializar y utilizar los equipos de protección inspeccionados 
que lleven la marca CE. El uso de piezas de recambio de sustitución no originales invalida 
la homologación CE y, además, todos los derechos de garantía. 

Garantía 
RSG Safety BV sustituirá gratuitamente este producto en caso de defecto de material o 
de fabricación en un plazo de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra, siempre que el 
producto sólo haya sido sometido a un uso normal de acuerdo con el manual de usuario. 
La garantía queda anulada si el marcado del tipo o del número de serie se modifica, se 
vuelve a mover o se hace ilegible. 

Los productos especificados en este manual son productos de:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Países Bajos, un fabricante de 
equipos de protección personal certificado ISO 9001.

Bortskaffelse:
Den filtrerende halvmaske skal kasseres på en sikker og miljøvenlig måde i overensstem-
melse med de nationale regler, når brugeren forlader arbejdsområdet.
 
Piktogrammer
A Se brugsanvisning  
B Opbevaringstemperatur 
C Maksimal relativ fugtighed for opbevaring 
D Udløbsdato Datokode: yyyy = år, mm = måned

Sådan tages masken på
1. Hold masken i hånden med næseklemmen mod fingerspidserne. Lad stropperne hænge 

frit ned. (se fig. 1)
2. Hold masken ind mod ansigtet, således at næseklemmen ligger over næseryggen. (se 

fig. 2)
3. Placer den nederste strop om nakken og den øverste strop om baghovedet. (se fig. 3)
4. Juster næseklemmen med begge hænder, så den passer omkring næsen. (se fig. 4)
5. Kontroller placering og tæthed: Dæk masken med begge hænder, og pust kraftigt ud. 

Hvis der slipper luft ud omkring næsen, strammes næseklem men. Hvis der slipper luft 
ud ved kanten af masken, ændres placeringen af stropperne, så masken passer bedre. 

6. Hvis der ikke kan opnås en effektiv tæthed for lækage, prøv igen ved at kortslutte den 
øvre og nedre hovedrem ved at lave en knude. Hvis der ikke opnås en tæt ansigtsfor-
segling efter at have strammet den øvre og nedre hovedrem, må åndedrætsværnet ikke 
bruges.

Lagerrummet skal have normale omgivelsesbetingelser, dvs. luften bør være tør, kølig 
og uden farlige stoffer. Desuden skal maskerne beskyttes mod sollys og varmestråling. 
Opbevaringstemperatur mellem –5 °C og +50 °C, fugtighed < 80 %.
Ikke-emballerede eller beskadigede masker må ikke benyttes. Oplagringsperioden er be-
grænset til 5 år under ovennævnte betingelser.

Vigtige oplysninger:
Masken skal udskiftes efter maksimalt 8 timer, eller hvis vejrtrækningsmodstanden bliver 
for stor, fordi filteret tilstoppes af støv.
Forlad arbejdsområdet, hvis:
o vejrtrækningen er besværlig;
o du føler dig svimmel eller utilpas;
o masken er beskadiget;
o der opstår en nødsituation.

Lovbestemmelser og forskrifter

Forordning (EU) 2016/425: Europæisk forordning om personlige værnemidler

Standard EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Åndedrætsværn - Filtrerende ansigtsmasker 
til beskyttelse mod partikler - Krav, prøvning, 
mærkning.

Typeafprøvning: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Centre 
d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd Paul 
Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

Produktionskontrol modul D: DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH,    
Handwerkstraße 15, 70565 Stuttgart,  Tyskland

Mærkning på produktet: CE 0158

Overensstemmelseserklæringerne for maskerne i denne brugsanvisning findes via følgen-
de link: www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity

Generelt 
RSG Safety BV er ikke ansvarlig for skade, i ordets bredeste forstand, hos ejeren, bruge-
ren eller andre personer ved brug af sikkerhedsproduktet, eller hos tredjemand, som er 
forårsaget direkte eller indirekte af forkert brug og/eller vedligeholdelse af sikkerhedspro-
duktet, herunder uhensigtsmæssig brug, og/eller manglende, ufuldstændig, ukorrekt eller 
afvigende efterlevelse af forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning og/eller i forbindelse med 
reparationer af sikkerhedsproduktet, som ikke er udført af eller autoriseret af os. RSG 
Generelle salgs- og leveringsbetingelser gælder for alle transaktioner. RSG Safety BV be-
stræber sig til stadighed på at forbedre sine produkter og forbeholder sig ret til ændringer 
af specifikationerne i denne brugsanvisning uden forudgående varsel. 
Advarsel: Ifølge den europæiske værnemiddelforordning EU 2016/425 skal personlige 
værnemidler være forsynet med CE-mærkning, før de må markedsføres og benyttes. 

Garanti 
RSG Safety BV erstatter om nødvendigt dette produkt uden omkostninger, hvis der ved 
normalt brug ifølge brugsanvisningen optræder materiale- eller fabriksfejl indenfor 12 
måneder efter anskaffelsesdatoen. Garantien bortfalder, hvis type- eller serienummeret er 
ændret, fjernet eller ulæseligt. 

Produkter beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning er fra:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Nederlandene, ISO 9001-certi-
ficeret producent af personlige værnemidler.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing voor halfgelaatsmaskers tegen fijnstof

MISTRAL Series   

Products:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  zonder uitademventiel 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  met uitademventiel 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  zonder uitademventiel
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  met uitademventiel
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  zonder uitademventiel
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  met uitademventiel

Gebruik
Het halfgelaatsmasker tegen fijnstof is een masker dat geheel of overwegend uit filter-
materiaal bestaat. Halfgelaatsmaskers tegen fijnstof worden uitsluitend als ademhalings-
bescherming tegen niet vluchtige vaste of vloeibare deeltjes (stoffen, rook, aerosol, aero-
sol mist, zie maximale gebruiksconcentraties in tabel 1) toegepast.

Voorwaarden voor het gebruik van halfgelaatsmaskers tegen fijnstof
• De nationale voorschriften dienen in acht te worden genomen. 
• De gebruiksaanwijzing moet worden gelezen en nageleefd. Het niet naleven van de 

gebruiksaanwijzing kan ziektes en blijvende schade aan de gezondheid veroorzaken.
• De gebruiker moet vertrouwd zijn met het gebruik en de behandeling van het toestel.
• Het zuurstofgehalte van de ingeademde lucht dient ten minste 17 Vol-% bedragen.
• Ongeventileerde tanks, putten, kanalen en beperkte ruimten mogen niet worden betre-

den met halfgelaatsmaskers tegen fijnstof.
• Niet gebruiken in explosieve omgevingen
• Niet gebruiken bij zandstraalwerkzaamheden.
• De aard en concentratie van de gevaarlijke stoffen moet bekend zijn.
• Halfgelaatsmaskers tegen fijnstof beschermen niet tegen gassen en dampen.
• Bij onaangenaam hoge ademweerstand dient het masker te worden vervangen.
• De gebruiksduur mag niet meer dan één ploegendienst bedragen.
• Ademluchttoestellen moeten overeenkomstig de aard en concentratie van de gevaarlij-

ke stoffen te worden geselecteerd.
• Ademluchttoestellen zijn niet geschikt voor personen met baarden, bakkebaarden of 

zware lidtekens rond de gezichtslijn ter hoogte van de ademhalingsaansluiting.
   Bij een dreigend zuurstoftekort, een te hoge concentratie aan gevaarlijke stoffen of 

onbekende omstandigheden dienen onafhankelijke ademhalingstoestellen te worden 
gebruikt. 

Tabel 1 Gebruiksbeperkingen
Het ademluchttoestel kan worden gebruikt bij deeltjesconcentraties tot:
GW x MAK = Maximale deeltjesconcentratie op de werkvloer

Apparatuurca-
tegorie

Een veel-
voud van 
de grens-
waarde

Opmerkingen, beperkingen

Halfgelaatsmas-
ker tegen fijnstof 

FFP1
4

Niet te gebruiken tegen CMR-stoffen en radioactie-
ve stoffen, micro-organismen (virussen, bacteriën en 
schimmels en hun sporen).

Halfgelaatsmas-
ker tegen fijnstof 

FFP2
10

Niet voor gebruik tegen CMR-stoffen, radioactieve stof-
fen (CMR = kankerverwekkend, mutageen, giftig voor 
de voortplanting)

Halfgelaatsmas-
ker tegen fijnstof 

FFP3
30

Opmerking: De toegewezen beschermingsfactoren, maximale werkplekconcentratie en 
toegestane expositie limiet kunnen nationaal verschillend zijn.
NR-markering betekent: Niet geschikt voor hergebruik, slechts voor één ploegendienst.
D-markering betekent: Aan optionele dolomiet test is voldaan.

Controles voor het gebruik
Voor de bescherming van uw gezondheid is een gekozen ademluchttoestel essentieel. 
Voordat u dit product toepast, moet u er zich door middel van consultatie bij een deskun-
dige persoon ervan overtuigen of dit product voldoende bescherming biedt in de verontrei-
nigde werkomgeving. Indien u ziek bent of andere klachten heeft dient u eerst een arts te 
raadplegen en deze te laten adviseren of u het apparaat mag gebruiken. Let op de instruc-
ties van de fabrikant betreffende het opzetten en aanpassen van het halfgelaatsmasker 
tegen fijnstof. Vóór het opzetten, het masker controleren op zichtbare beschadigingen en 
de uiterste bewaardatum. Beschadigde of maskers die aan de ademhalingszijde vervuilde 
zijn of waarbij de uiterste bewaardatum is overschreden, mogen niet worden gebruikt. 

Verwĳdering
Het filterende halfgelaatsmasker moet op een veilige en milieuvriendelijke manier worden 
weggegooid, in overeenstemming met de nationale voorschriften, wanneer de gebruiker 
het werkgebied verlaat.
 
Pictogrammen
A Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing 
B Temperatuurbereik van opslagvoorwaarden 
C Maximale vochtgehalte tijdens opslag 
D Einde van de opslagperiode. Datumnotatie: yyyy: jaar, mm: maand

Beschrijving van het opzetten
1. Het masker in de hand leggen en de bovenste rand van het masker met de vingertoppen 

vasthouden, daarbij de hoofdbanden naar beneden laten hangen. (Zie Figuur 1)
2. Druk het masker stevig tegen het gezicht aan, met de neusbeugel tegen de neusrug. 

(Zie Figuur 2)
3. Trek de onderste hoofdband in de nek aan en plaats de bovenste hoofdband aan het 

achterhoofd. (Zie Figuur 3)
4. Pas met beide handen de neusbeugel aan de rug van de neus aan. (Zie figuur 4)
 Controle van de pasvorm en de dichtheid: Omsluit met beide handen het masker en 

adem krachtig uit. Als er lucht ontsnapt in gebied van de neus, de metalen neusbeugel 
opnieuw modelleren. 

5. Als er lucht ontsnapt langs de afdichtlijn tussen gezicht en masker de hoofdbanden 
opnieuw positioneren om een betere afdichting te verkrijgen. 

6. Als er geen effectieve lekdichtheid kan worden bereikt, probeer het dan opnieuw door 
de bovenste en onderste hoofdband in te korten door een knoop te maken. Als na het 
aanhalen van de bovenste en onderste hoofdband geen strakke gelaatsafdichting wordt 
verkregen, mag het ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddel niet worden gebruikt.

Opslag
Bewarings- of opslagruimten moeten een normaal klimaat hebben, d.w.z. dat de lucht 
droog, koel en vrij van schadelijke stoffen moet zijn. Tevens dienen de maskers tegen 
zonlicht en warmtestraling te worden beschermd. Opslagtemperatuur -5°C tot +50°C, 
luchtvochtigheid < 80%. Onverpakte of beschadigde maskers mogen niet meer worden 
gebruikt. De opslag periode is beperkt tot 5 jaar onder deze omstandigheden.

Belangrijke opmerkingen
Vervang het masker na maximaal 8 uur gebruik of als de ademweerstand door de invloed 
van stof te groot wordt.
Verlaat de werkomgeving onmiddellijk wanneer:
Ademhalen moeizaam wordt;
Duizeligheid of ongemak optreedt;
Het masker beschadigd wordt;
Er zich een noodgeval voordoet.

Wettelijke bepalingen en voorschriften
Verordening (EU) 2016/425: Europese richtlijn m.b.t. persoonlijke beschermings-

middelen

NEN-EN 149:2001+A1:2009: Ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen - Filtrerende half-
maskers ter bescherming tegen deeltjes - Eisen, be-
proeving, merken

Constructiekeuring: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Centre 
d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd Paul 
Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

 Productie bewaking module D: DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Handwerk-
straße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Germany

Markering op het apparaat: CE 0158

De EU-conformiteitsverklaring is te vinden op de volgende link: www.rsgsafety.com/nl/de-
claration-of-conformity

Algemeen 
RSG Safety BV kan in het algemeen niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade die 
door de eigenaar, gebruiker, andere personen die het veiligheidsproduct gebruiken of der-
den wordt geleden en die direct of indirect het gevolg is van onjuist gebruik en/of onder-
houd van het veiligheidsproduct, met inbegrip van het gebruik van het product voor een 
ander doel dan waarvoor het werd geleverd en/of het niet of onvolledig opvolgen van de 
instructies in deze gebruikershandleiding en/of in verband met niet of onvolledige repara-
ties aan het veiligheidsproduct, die niet door of in onze opdracht werden uitgevoerd. Op 
alle transacties zijn onze algemene verkoop- en leveringsvoorwaarden van toepassing. 
RSG Safety BV streeft voortdurend naar verbetering van haar producten en behoudt zich 
het recht voor om de in deze handleiding vermelde specificaties zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving te wijzigen. 
Waarschuwing: De Europese verordening “Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen EU 
2016/425” bepaalt dat alleen gekeurde beschermingsmiddelen met de CE-markering mo-
gen worden verhandeld en gebruikt. 

Garantie 
RSG Safety BV zal dit product gratis vervangen in geval van een materiaal- of fabrica-
gefout binnen 12 maanden na aankoopdatum, op voorwaarde dat het product alleen is 
onderworpen aan normaal gebruik in overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzing. De 
garantie vervalt als de type- of serienummeraanduiding wordt gewijzigd, verplaatst of on-
leesbaar wordt gemaakt. 

Producten die in deze handleiding worden genoemd, zijn producten van:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Nederland, een ISO 9001 ge-
certificeerde fabrikant van persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen.
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Instructions pour l’utilisation des demi-masques filtrants 
 
MISTRAL Series 
Produits:
1. 202410   MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  sans soupape d’expiration
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  avec soupape d’expiration
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  sans soupape d’expiration
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  avec soupape d’expiration
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  sans soupape d’expiration
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  avec soupape d’expiration
 
Conditions préalables pour l’utilisation des demi-masques filtrants
• Directives nationales à respecter. 
• Les instructions d’utilisation doivent être lues et prises en considération. Le non respect 

des consignes d’utilisation et des informations contenues dans la présente peut entraî-
ner un danger pour la santé et éventuellement causer des dommages irréversibles à la 
santé.

• L’utilisateur doit être familiarisé avec le fonctionnement et l’entretien du dispositif.
• La proportion d’oxygène contenue dans le gaz respiratoire doit être d’au moins 17 % du 

volume.
• Il n’est pas possible de pénétrer dans des caissons, des excavations, des conduits et 

des zones étroites sans aération, avec un demi-masque filtrant.
• Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements explosifs.
• Ne pas porter pour effectuer des travaux de grenaillage.
• La nature et la concentration des substances dangereuses doivent être connues.
• Les demi-masques filtrants ne protègent pas contre les gaz et les vapeurs.
• Si la respiration est difficile au point d’être pénible, le masque doit être changé.
• La durée d’utilisation de doit pas excéder une période de travail.
• Les dispositifs de protection respiratoire doivent être sélectionnés selon la nature et la 

concentration des substances dangereuses.
• Les dispositifs de protection respiratoire ne peuvent pas être utilisés par des individus 

qui portent la barbe, qui ont des brûlures sur le côté ou des cicatrices profondes dans la 
zone autour du bord du dispositif de protection respiratoire.

   En présence d’un risque d’insuffisance d’oxygène, de concentrations trop élevées de 
substances dangereuses ou inconnues, il est nécessaire d’utiliser des dispositifs d’iso-
lation qui fonctionnent indépendamment de l’environnement. 

Tableau 1 Limites d’utilisation
Le dispositif de protection respiratoire peut être utilisé avec des concentrations de parti-
cules allant jusqu’à : GW x MAK = Concentration maximale de particules dans l’espace 
de travail

Classe du  
dispositif

Multiple 
de la 

valeur 
seuil

Commentaires, limitations

Demi-masque 
filtrant
FFP1

4
Ne pas utiliser contre les substances CMR et les substan-
ces radioactives, les micro-organismes (virus, bactéries et 
champignons et leurs spores)

Demi-masque 
filtrant
FFP2

10
Ne pas utiliser contre les substances CMR, les substan-
ces radioactives (CMR = cancérigène, mutagène, toxique 
pour la reproduction)

Demi-masque 
filtrant
FFP3

30

Remarque : Les facteurs de protection, la concentration max. dans l’espace de travail et 
la concentration cible technique peuvent varier selon les pays
Le marquage NR signifie: Non réutilisable, uniquement pour une équipe.
Le marquage D signifie: Contrôle d’enregistrement optionnel réussi.

Vérifications avant l’utilisation
Un dispositif de protection respiratoire correctement sélectionné est essentiel pour pro-
téger votre santé. Avant d’utiliser ce produit, vous devez vous assurer qu’il offre une pro-
tection adéquate contre les substances dangereuses présentes dans l’environnement de 
travail, en consultant une personne qualifiée, par exemple. Si vous souffrez d’une quel-
conque maladie ou d’autres symptômes, obtenez un avis médical sur les risques liés aux 
dispositifs de protection respiratoire. Suivez les consignes du fabricant pour la mise en 
place et le réglage correct du demi-masque filtrant. Avant de mettre le demi-masque, véri-
fier qu’il n’est pas endommagé, ni périmé. Les demi-masques filtrants endommagés ou les 
masques qui sont sales du côté par lequel on respire, ou dont la date de péremption est 
dépassée ne doivent pas être utilisés.  

Disposition:
Le demi-masque filtrant doit être jeté de manière sûre et respectueuse de l’environnement, 
conformément aux réglementations nationales lorsque l’utilisateur quitte la zone de travail.
 
Symboles
A Voir instructions d’utilisation    
B Plage de température des conditions de stockage  
C Humidité maximale des conditions de stockage 
D Fin de la période de stockage. Code pour la date yyyy = année ; mm = mois

Description de la mise en place du masque
1. Prendre le masque dans la main, les bouts des doigts sur le bord supérieur avec les 

lanières serre-tête qui pendent librement. (voir image 1)
2. Installer le masque fermement contre le visage en pressant le support pince-nez contre 

la base du nez (voir image 2)
3. Mettre la lanière serre-tête du bas dans le haut de la nuque, et la lanière serre-tête du 

haut à l’arrière de la tête. (voir image 3)
4. En utilisant les deux mains, adapter le support pince-nez à la forme de la base du nez. 

(voir image 4)
5. Vérifier la position et le bord de contact : Placer les deux mains autour du masque et res-

pirer fortement. Si de l’air passe autour du nez, modeler à nouveau le support pince-nez 
en métal. Si de l’air passe autour de la ligne de contact du masque, repositionner les 
lanières serre-tête afin d’atteindre un meilleur contact. 

6. Si aucune étanchéité efficace ne peut être obtenue, réessayez en raccourcissant le 
serre-tête supérieur et inférieur en faisant un nœud. Si après avoir serré le serre-tête 
supérieur et inférieur, aucune étanchéité faciale n’est obtenue, l’appareil de protection 
respiratoire ne peut pas être utilisé.

Stockage
Les zones de stockage ou d’entrepôt doivent avoir une atmosphère normale, c’est-à-dire 
que l’air doit être sec, frais et ne pas contenir de substances dangereuses. De plus, les 
masques doivent être protégés contre la lumière du soleil et la chaleur. Stockage entre -5 
°C et + 50 °C, humidité ambiante < 80 %. Les masques qui ont été sortis de l’emballage 
ou endommagés ne peuvent plus être utilisés. La période de stockage est limitée à 5 ans 
si ces conditions sont respectées.

Remarques importantes 
Le dispositif de protection respiratoire doit être remplacé après un maximum de 8 heures 
d’utilisation ou s’il devient difficile de respirer à cause de la poussière.
Quitter la zone immédiatement si :
• la respiration devient difficile ;
• vous sentez que vous avez le vertige, ou un autre problème ;
• le masque est endommagé ;
• une urgence se produit.

Règlements et stipulations légales
VRegulation (EU) 2016/425 : Regulation européenne sur l’équipement de   

protection individuelle

Norme EN 149:2001+A1:2009 : Dispositifs de protection respiratoire - Demi-masques 
filtrants pour protection contre les particules - Exi-
gences, test, marquage.

Essai de type : Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Centre 
d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd Paul 
Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

urveillance de production  
à module D: 

DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Handwerk-
straße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Germany

Marquage sur le dispositif : CE 0158

La déclaration de conformité UE se trouve sur le lien suivant: www.rsgsafety.com/nl/de-
claration-of-conformity

Général
RSG Safety BV ne peut, en termes généraux, assumer la responsabilité des dommages 
causés par le propriétaire, l’utilisateur ou d’autres personnes utilisant le produit de sécurité 
ou des tiers, résultant directement ou indirectement d’une utilisation et / ou d’une main-
tenance incorrectes du produit de sécurité, y compris de son utilisation. du produit à des 
fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été fourni et / ou le non-respect ou l’observation 
incomplète des instructions contenues dans ce manuel d’utilisation et / ou en relation avec 
des réparations du produit de sécurité qui n’ont pas été effectuées par nous ou en notre 
nom. Nos conditions générales de vente et de livraison sont applicables à toutes les tran-
sactions. RSG Safety BV s’efforce en permanence d’améliorer ses produits et se réserve 
le droit de modifier les spécifications mentionnées dans ce manuel sans notification préa-
lable. Avertissement: La régulation européenne ‘Mesures de protection personnelle EU 
2016/425’ stipule que seules les protections inspectées portant le marquage CE peuvent 
être commercialisées et utilisées. 

Garantie
RSG Safety BV remplacera gratuitement ce produit en cas de défaut matériel ou de fabri-
cation dans les 12 mois suivant la date d’achat, à condition que le produit n’ait été soumis 
à une utilisation normale que conformément au manuel d’utilisation. . La garantie est an-
nulée si le marquage du type ou du numéro de série est modifié, enlevé ou rendu illisible.

Les produits spécifiés dans ce manuel sont des produits de:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Pays-Bas, est un Fabricant 
d’équipements de protection individuelle certifié ISO 9001.
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Bruksanvisning för partikelfiltrerande halvmasker:
 
MISTRAL Series
Produkter:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  utan utandningsventil 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  med utandningsventil 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  utan utandningsventil
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  med utandningsventil
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  utan utandningsventil
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  med utandningsventil

Avsedd användning
Den partikelfiltrerande halvmasken är ett komplett andningsskydd som helt eller hu-
vudsakligen består av ett filtermaterial.
Partikelfiltrerande halvmasker är endast lämpliga att använda som andningsmasker för att 
skydda mot icke-flyktiga fasta och flytande partiklar (damm, rök, aerosoler, aerosolånga, 
se maximala koncentrationer för användning i tabell 1).

Förutsättningar för användning av partikelfiltrerande halvmasker
• Nationella bestämmelser måste också beaktas.
• Bruksanvisningen måste läsas och beaktas. Att ignorera bruksanvisningen och dess 

instruktioner kan orsaka sjukdom och bestående hälsoskador.
• Användaren måste vara förtrogen med användning och underhåll av enheten.
• Syrehalten i andningsluften måste vara minst 17 volymprocent.
• Icke-luftade containers, utgrävningar, kanaler och begränsade utrymmen får inte beträ-

das med partikelfiltrerande halvmasker.
• Använd inte i explosiva miljöer.
• Får ej användas vid sandblästringsarbete.
• Art och koncentration av farliga ämnen måste vara kända.
• Partikelfiltrerande halvmasker skyddar inte mot gaser och ångor.
• Vid ökat andningsmotstånd måste masken bytas.
• Användningstiden får inte överstiga ett enstaka arbetsskift.
• Andningsskydd måste väljas efter art och koncentration av de farliga ämnena.
• Andningsskydd är olämpligt för personer med skägg, polisonger eller djupa ärrbildningar 

i området runt andningsskyddets kantlinje.Vid risk för syrebrist, för höga koncentrationer 
av farliga ämnen eller okända förhållanden måste isoleringsanordningar som fungerar 
obe roende av omgivningen användas.

Tabell 1 Begränsningar för användning
Andningsskyddet kan användas i partikelkoncentrationer upp till:
GW X MAC= maximal partikelkoncentration på arbetsplatsen

Enhetsklass
Multipel 
av trös-
kelvärde 

Kommentarer, begränsningar

Partikelfiltreran-
de halvmask

FFP1
4

Ej för användning mot CMR-ämnen och radioaktiva äm-
nen, mikroorganismer (virus, bakterier och svampar och 
deras sporer)

Partikelfiltreran-
de halvmask

FFP2
10

Ej för användning mot CMR-ämnen, radioaktiva äm-
nen (CMR = cancerframkallande, mutagen, reproduk-
tionstoxisk)

Partikelfiltreran-
de halvmask

FFP3
20

Anmärkningar: Tilldelade skyddsfaktorer, max. arbetsplatskoncentration och teknisk refe-
renskoncentration kan skilja sig från land till land.
Märkningen NR står för: Ej återanvändbar, endast för ett skift.
Märkningen D står för: Förenklad igensättning av dolomitdamm uppfylld.

Kontroller före användning
Ett rationellt valt andningsskydd är viktigt för att skydda din hälsa. Innan du använder 
denna produkt måste du rådfråga en kvalificerad person om denna produkt erbjuder till-
räckligt skydd mot farliga ämnen på din arbetsmiljö. Om du lider av någon sjukdom eller 
hälsonedsättning, kontakta läkare om du får använda denna enhet. Följ tillverkarens anvis-
ningar om korrekt fastsättning och justering av den partikelfiltrerande halvmasken. Innan 
du sätter på masken, kontrollera om det finns synliga skador och hållbarhetstid. Skadade 
partikelfiltrerande halvmasker eller halvmasker som är smutsiga på andningssidan, vars 
hållbarhetstid har gått ut får inte användas.

Förfogande:
Den filtrerande halvmasken ska kasseras på ett säkert och miljövänligt sätt i enlighet med 
nationella bestämmelser när användaren överger arbetsområdet.
 
Piktogram
A Se bruksanvisningen  
B Temperaturområde för förvaring 
C maximal relativ luftfuktighet för förvaring 
D Slutet av hållbarhetstiden Kod för datum: åååå År, mm Månad

Beskrivning av placeringen av masken
1. Ta masken i handen, med fingertopparna vid näsfästet, varvid huvudbanden hänger fritt 

ner. (se fig. 1)
2. Placera masken stadigt mot ansiktet med näsfästet mot näsroten. (se fig. 2)
3. Placera det nedre huvudbandet runt det övre halsområdet och det övre huvudbandet 

runt bakhuvudet. (se fig. 3)
4. Justera näsfästet av metall med båda händerna till formen på näsryggen. (se fig. 4)
5. Kontroll av montering och tätning: Håll masken med båda händerna och andas ut or-

dentligt. Om luft kommer ut i näsområdet, forma näs fästet igen. Om luft kommer ut via 
maskens ansiktsförseglingslinje, placera om huvudbandet för att uppnå bättre täthet. 

6. Om ingen effektiv läckagetäthet kan uppnås, försök igen genom att korta den övre och 
nedre huvudremmen genom att göra en knut, om efter åtdragning av den övre och nedre 
huvudremmen, ingen tät ansiktsförsegling uppnås, får andningsskyddet inte användas.

Förvaring
Förvarings- eller lagerutrymmen måste ha ett normalt klimat; dvs luften ska vara torr, sval 
och fri från farliga ämnen. Vidare måste maskerna skyddas mot solljus och värmestrålning. 
Förvaringstemperatur mellan - 5 °C och + 50 °C, luftfuktighet < 80 %.
Öppnade eller skadade masker får inte användas. Lagringstiden är begränsad till 5 år, 
under ovanstående villkor.

Viktig information:
Masken måste bytas ut om andningsmotståndet blir för stort på grund av dammpåverkan 
eller efter maximalt 8 timmars användning.
Lämna arbetsområdet om:
o det blir svårt att andas;
o yrsel eller obehag uppstår;
o masken är skadad;
o en nödsituation inträffar.

Lagstadgade bestämmelser och förordningar

Förordning (EU ) 2016/425: Europeiska förordningen för personlig skyd-
dsutrustning

Standard EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Andningsskyddsanordning - Filtrerande halvmas-
ker för att skydda mot partiklar - Krav, testning, mä-
rkning.

Typ undersökning: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Cen-
tre d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd 
Paul Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

Produktionsövervakningsmodul 
D

DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Hand-
werkstraße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Tyskland

Märkning på apparaten: CE 0158

        
 
Försäkran om överensstämmelse för maskerna i denna manual finns under följande 
länk: 

www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity

Allmänt 
RSG Safety BV kan inte, i allmänna ordalag, ta ansvar för skador som har uppstått av 
ägaren, användaren, andra personer som använder säkerhetsprodukten eller tredje parter, 
vilket antingen direkt eller indirekt är resultatet av felaktig användning och/eller underhåll 
av säkerhetsprodukten, inklusive användning av produkten för något annat ändamål än 
det som den levererades för och/eller bristande efterlevnad eller ofullständig efterlevnad 
av instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning och/eller i samband med reparationer av säker-
hetsprodukten som inte har utförts av oss eller på våra vägnar. Våra allmänna försäljnings- 
och leveransvillkor är tillämpliga på alla transaktioner. RSG Safety BV strävar kontinuerligt 
efter att förbättra sina produkter och förbehåller sig rätten att ändra specifikationerna som 
nämns i denna manual utan föregående meddelande. 
Varning: EU-direktivet ”Personlig skyddsutrustning EU 2016/425” föreskriver att endast 
inspekterade skydd som har CE-märket får säljas och användas. Användning av reserv-
delar, inga originalreservdelar, ogiltigförklarar CE-godkännandet och även alla rättigheter 
gällande garanti.   

Garanti 
RSG Safety BV vid behov byter ut denna produkt kostnadsfritt vid material- eller tillverk-
ningsfel inom 12 månader efter inköpsdatum, under förutsättning att produkten endast har 
utsatts för normal användning i enlighet med bruksanvisningen. Garantin ogiltigförklaras 
om märkning av typ eller serienummer ändras, flyttas om eller görs oläslig. 

Produkter som anges i denna manual är produkter från:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Nederländerna, en ISO 
9001-certifierad tillverkare av personlig skyddsutrustning.
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Instrucciones para el uso de medias mascarillas filtrantes para 
partículas
 
MISTRAL Series
Productos
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  sin válvula de exhalación 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  con válvula de exhalación 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  con válvula de exhalación 
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  sin válvula de exhalación 
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  con válvula de exhalación
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  sin válvula de exhalación

Finalidad de uso
La media mascarilla filtrante para partículas es un equipo de protección respiratoria com-
pleto compuesto en su totalidad o en su mayor parte por material filtrante.
Las medias mascarillas para partículas deben utilizarse exclusivamente como protección 
respiratoria contra partículas sólidas y líquidas de baja volatilidad (polvos, humos, aeroso-
les, neblinas de aerosol. Ver concentraciones máximas permitidas en tabla 1).

Condiciones previas al uso de medias mascarillas filtrantes para partículas
• Es obligatorio respetar la normativa nacional aplicable
• Las instrucciones de uso deben leerse y respetarse. El incumplimiento de las presentes 

instrucciones de uso puede causar enfermedades y daños irreversibles en la salud de 
las personas.

• El usuario debe estar familiarizado con el uso y la manipulación del equipo.
• El contenido de oxígeno en el aire respirable debe ser de al menos un 17% en volumen.
• No entrar con las medias mascarillas filtrantes para partículas en contenedores, pozos, 

conductos y espacios estrechos no ventilados.
• No usar en ambientes explosivos.
• No usar en trabajos con chorro de arena.
• Deben conocerse la naturaleza y la concentración de las sustancias peligrosas.
• Las medias mascarillas para partículas no protegen contra gases ni vapores.
• Cuando se perciba una dificultad notable para respirar se debe cambiar la mascarilla.
• No puede utilizarse durante más de un turno de trabajo.
• Los equipos de protección respiratoria deben seleccionarse en función de la naturaleza 

y concentración de las sustancias peligrosas.
• Los equipos de protección respiratoria no son adecuados para personas con barba, 

patillas o profundas cicatrices en la zona de sellado de la mascarilla en el rostro.
    Si existe riesgo de falta de oxígeno, en presencia de una concentración excesiva de 

sustancias peligrosas o en condiciones desconocidas deben utilizarse equipos aislan-
tes independientes del aire ambiental. 

Tabla 1 Límites de uso
El equipo de protección respiratoria puede usarse con las siguientes concentraciones de 
partículas máximas: VL X MAK=  Concentración máxima de partículas en el lugar de 
trabajo

Clase de aparato
Múltiplo 
del valor 

límite 
Observaciones, restricciones

Media mascaril-
la filtrante para 

partículas
FFP1

4
No apto para uso contra sustancias CMR y sustancias 
radiactivas, microorganismos (virus, bacterias y hon-
gos y sus esporas)

Media mascaril-
la filtrante para 

partículas
FFP2

10
No apto para uso contra sustancias CMR, sustancias 
radiactivas (CMR = cancerígeno, mutagénico, tóxico 
para la reproducción)

Media mascaril-
la filtrante para 

partículas
FFP3

30

 
Nota: Los factores de protección asignados, la concentración máx. en el lugar de trabajo 
y la concentración orientativa técnica pueden diferir de un país a otro.
La marca NR significa: No reutilizable, solo para un turno.
La marca D significa: Se cumplen las condiciones del ensayo de dolomita.

Controles antes del uso
Un equipo de protección respiratoria adecuado es imprescindible para proteger la salud en 
el trabajo. Antes de utilizar este producto debe consultar con un profesional si el producto 
ofrece la protección suficiente en el entorno de trabajo contaminado en que se vaya a 
emplear. Si padece una enfermedad u otros problemas de salud consulte con un médico si 
puede utilizar el equipo. Respete las instrucciones del fabricante relativas a la colocación 
y al ajuste de la media mascarilla filtrante para partículas. Antes de colocarse la mascari-
lla, compruebe si presenta daños visibles y la fecha máxima de almacenamiento. No se 
podrán utilizar las medias mascarillas filtrantes para partículas que presenten daños o 
suciedad en la parte interior, o bien cuya fecha máxima de almacenamiento haya vencido.  

Desecho:
La semimáscara filtrante debe desecharse de forma segura y respetuosa con el medio 
ambiente, de acuerdo con las normas nacionales cuando el usuario abandone el área de 
trabajo.
 
Pictogramas
A  Ver instrucciones de uso
B Temperaturas de almacenamiento permitidas  
C Humedad relativa máxima permitida para el almacenamiento 
D Final del periodo de almacenamiento. Código de fecha yyyy año mm mes

Instrucciones de colocación
1. Sujete la mascarilla con la mano colocando las yemas de los dedos en el borde superior 

del adaptador de nariz y dejando sueltas las correas de cabeza. (ver imagen 1)
2. Ajuste la mascarilla firmemente contra el rostro presionando el adaptador de nariz con-

tra el puente de la nariz.
3. Coloque la correa de cabeza inferior en la zona más alta de la nuca y la correa superior 

en la parte trasera de la cabeza (ver imagen 3).
4. Use ambas manos para ajustar la horquilla de nariz de la mascarilla a la forma del puen-

te de la nariz. (ver imagen 4)
5. Asiento, control de sellado: Coloque ambas manos alrededor de la mascarilla y exhale 

con fuerza. Si el aire se escapa por la zona de la nariz, reajuste la horquilla metálica. 
Si el aire se escapa en la línea de contacto de la mascarilla con el rostro, recoloque las 
correas de cabeza para conseguir un sellado correcto. Si no se consigue un sellado 
correcto el equipo de protección respiratoria no se podrá utilizar.

6. Si no se puede lograr una estanqueidad efectiva, intente nuevamente acortando las 
correas superior e inferior para la cabeza haciendo un nudo; si después de apretar las 
correas superior e inferior para la cabeza no se logra un sellado facial hermético, no se 
puede usar el dispositivo de protección respiratoria.

Almacenamiento
Los locales de almacenamiento deben ofrecer unas condiciones climáticas normales, es 
decir, el aire debe estar seco, fresco y exento de contaminantes. Además las mascarillas 
deben estar protegidas contra la luz del sol y la radiación térmica. Temperatura de 
almacenamiento entre –5°C y +50°C, humedad atmosférica < 80%.
No utilizar la mascarilla si presenta daños o si está fuera del envase. En estas condiciones, 
el tiempo de almacenamiento máximo es de 5 años.

Notas importantes
La mascarilla se deberá reemplazar cuando la acumulación de polvo dificulte la respira-
ción, o bien después de 8 horas de uso.
Abandone inmediatamente la zona de trabajo en los siguientes casos:
• Cuando nota dificultades de respiración.
• Si siente mareos o una sensación desagradable.
• Si la mascarilla se ha dañado.
• Cuando ocurre una emergencia.

Normas y reglamentos
del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425:  Reglamento Europea sobre equipos de 

protección individual

Norma UNE EN 149:2001+A1:2009: Dispositivos de protección respiratoria. 
Medias máscaras filtrantes de protección 
contra partículas. Requisitos, ensayos, 
marcado.

Examen de modelo:  Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE 
SAS Centre d’Essais et de Certification de 
Fontaine17 bd Paul Langevin38600 Fon-
taine - France

E

D CH

Brugsanvisning til partikelfiltrerende halvmasker:
 
MISTRAL Series
Produkter:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  uden udåndingsventil 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  med udåndingsventil 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  uden udåndingsventil
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  med udåndingsventil
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  uden udåndingsventil
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  med udåndingsventil

Tilsigtet anvendelse
Den partikelfiltrerende halvmaske er et åndedrætsværn, der består helt eller hovedsageligt 
af filtermateriale.
Partikelfiltrerende halvmasker er kun egnet til brug som åndedrætsværn til beskyttelse 
mod ikke-flygtige faste og flydende partikler (støv, røg, aerosoler, aerosoltåger, se maksi-
male koncentrationer for brug i tabel 1).

Forudsætninger for anvendelse af partikelfiltrerende halvmasker
• Nationale bestemmelser skal overholdes.
• Brugsanvisningen skal læses og følges. Tilsidesættelse af brugsanvisningen kan forår-

sage sygdom og varige sundhedsskader.
• Brugeren skal være fortrolig med anvendelsen og vedligeholdelsen af udstyret.
• Iltindholdet i indåndingsluften skal være mindst 17 volumen-%.
• Ikke-ventilerede containere, byggegruber, skakter og trange steder må ikke betrædes 

med partikelfiltrerende halvmasker.
• Må ikke bruges i eksplosive miljøer.
• Må ikke benyttes under sandblæsningsarbejde.
• Arten og koncentrationen af farlige stoffer skal være kendt.
• Partikelfiltrerende halvmasker beskytter ikke mod gasser og dampe.
• I tilfælde af øget vejrtrækningsmodstand skal masken udskiftes.
• Masken må højest bruges til ét arbejdsskift.
• Åndedrætsværn skal vælges efter arten og koncentrationen af de farlige stoffer.
• Åndedrætsværn er uegnede til personer med skæg, bakkenbarter eller dybe ar i områ-

det ved åndedrætsværnets kant.

    I tilfælde af iltmangel, meget høje koncentrationer af det farlige stof eller ukendte forhold 
skal der benyttes isolerende udstyr, som drives uafhængigt af miljøet.

Tabel 1 Anvendelsesbegrænsninger

Åndedrætsværnet må benyttes ved partikelkoncentrationer op til:
GW X MAC = maksimal partikelkoncentration på arbejdspladsen

Udstyrsklasse
Antal 
gange 

grænse-
værdi   

Bemærkninger, restriktioner

Partikelfiltreren-
de halvmaske

FFP1
4 Ikke til brug mod CMR-stoffer og radioaktive stoffer, mikr-

oorganismer (vira, bakterier og svampe og deres sporer)

Partikelfiltreren-
de halvmaske

FFP2
10

Ikke til brug mod CMR-stoffer, radioaktive stoffer
(CMR = kræftfremkaldende, mutagen, giftig for reproduk-
tion)

Partikelfiltreren-
de halvmaske

FFP3
30

Bemærkninger: Tildelte beskyttende faktorer, den erhvervsmæssige grænseværdi og 
den tekniske referencekoncentration kan variere fra land til land.
Markeringen NR betyder: Ikke genanvendelig, må kun anvendes i et arbejdsskift.
Markeringen D betyder: Masken har bestået en tilstopningstest med dolomitstøv.

Kontrol før brug
Valg af det rette åndedrætsværn er af væsentlig betydning for beskyttelse af din sundhed. 
Inden du anvender dette produkt, skal du henvende dig til en kvalificeret person for at 
tjekke, om det yder tilstrækkelig beskyttelse mod de farlige stoffer i dit arbejdsmiljø. Spørg 
en læge, om du kan bruge dette produkt, hvis du er syg eller har sundhedsmæssige pro-
blemer. Overhold producentens anvisninger om korrekt påsætning og justering af den par-
tikelfiltrerende halvmaske. Kontroller, om masken har synlige skader, og om holdbarheden 
er overskredet, før den tages på. Hvis den partikelfiltrerende halvmaske er beskadiget, har 
tilsmudset inderside eller overskredet holdbarhed, må den ikke benyttes.
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Návod k použití polomasek s filtrem částic:
 
MISTRAL Series

Výrobky:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D bez výdechového ventilu 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D s výdechovým ventilem 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D bez výdechového ventilu
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D s výdechovým ventilem
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D bez výdechového ventilu
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D s výdechovým ventilem

Zamýšlené použití
Polomaska s filtrem částic je kompletní prostředek na ochranu dýchacích cest, který se 
celý nebo převážně skládá z filtračního materiálu.
Polomasky s filtrem částic jsou vhodné pouze pro použití jako dýchací masky na ochranu 
proti netěkavým pevným a kapalným částicím (prach, kouř, aerosoly, aerosolové páry, viz 
maximální koncentrace pro použití v tabulce 1).

Předpoklady pro použití polomasek pro filtraci částic
• V úvahu je třeba vzít také vnitrostátní předpisy.
• Je třeba si přečíst návod k použití a vzít jej v úvahu. Ignorování návodu k použití a jeho 

pokynů může způsobit onemocnění a trvalé poškození zdraví.
• Uživatel musí být seznámen s používáním a údržbou zařízení.
• Obsah kyslíku v dýchacím vzduchu musí být nejméně 17 objemových %.
• Do nevětraných kontejnerů, výkopů, potrubí a omezených prostor se nesmí vstupovat s 

polomaskami s filtrem částic.
• Nepoužívejte ve výbušném prostředí.
• Nesmí se používat při pískování.
• Musí být známa povaha a koncentrace nebezpečných látek.
• Polomasky s filtrem částic nechrání před plyny a parami.
• V případě zvýšeného odporu při dýchání je nutné masku vyměnit.
• Doba používání nesmí přesáhnout jednu pracovní směnu.
• Ochranné prostředky dýchacích orgánů je nutné volit podle povahy a koncentrace nebe-

zpečných látek.
• Přístroje na ochranu dýchacích orgánů nejsou vhodné pro osoby s vousy, kotletami 

nebo hlubokými jizvami v oblasti okraje přístroje na ochranu    
dýchacích orgánů.

V případě rizika nedostatku kyslíku, nadměrně vysokých koncentrací nebezpečných látek 
nebo neznámých poměrů je nutné použít izolační zařízení pracující nezávisle na prostředí.

Tabulka 1 Limity pro nasazení
Zařízení na ochranu dýchacích cest lze použít v koncentracích částic až do:
GW X MAC= maximální koncentrace částic na pracovišti

Třída zařízení
Násobek 
prahové 
hodnoty 

Komentáře, omezení

Polomaska s 
filtrem částic

FFP1
4 Nepoužívat proti látkám CMR a radioaktivním látkám, 

mikroorganismům (viry, bakterie a houby a jejich spory)

Polomaska s 
filtrem částic

FFP2
10 Nepropoužití proti látkám CMR, radioaktivním látkám

(CMR = karcinogenní, mutagenní, toxické pro reprodukci)

Polomaska s 
filtrem částic

FFP3
30

Poznámky: Přidělené ochranné faktory, maximální koncentrace na pracovišti a technické 
referenční koncentrace se mohou v jednotlivých zemích lišit.
Označení NR znamená: Nelze opakovaně použít, pouze na jednu směnu.
Označení D znamená: Usnadnění ucpávání dolomitovým prachem splněno.

Kontroly před použitím
Racionálně zvolený prostředek na ochranu dýchacích cest je nezbytný pro ochranu 
vašeho zdraví. Před použitím tohoto výrobku se musíte poradit s kvalifikovanou osobou, 
zda tento výrobek poskytuje dostatečnou ochranu proti nebezpečným látkám ve vašem 
pracovním prostředí. Pokud trpíte nějakou nemocí nebo zdravotním postižením, poraďte 
se s lékařem, zda smíte toto zařízení používat. Dodržujte pokyny výrobce týkající se správ-
ného nasazení a nastavení polomasky filtrující částice. Před nasazením masky zkontroluj-
te, zda není viditelně poškozená a zda je skladovatelná. Poškozené polomasky s filtrem 
částic nebo polomasky znečištěné na dýchací straně, jejichž doba použitelnosti uplynula, 
se nesmí používat.

Likvidace:
Filtrační polomaska   by měla být zlikvidována bezpečným a ekologickým způsobem v sou-
ladu s národními předpisy, když uživatel opustí pracovní prostor.
 
Piktogramy
A Viz návod k použití  
B Teplotní rozsah pro skladování 
C Maximální relativní vlhkost pro skladování 
D Konec doby použitelnosti Kód pro datum: rrrr Rok, mm Měsíc

Popis umístění masky
1. Vezměte masku do ruky, konečky prstů držte za nosní držák, přičemž náhlavní pásky 

volně visí dolů. (viz obrázek 1)
2. Přiložte masku pevně k obličeji, nosní držák přiložte ke kořeni nosu. (viz obrázek 2)
3. Umístěte spodní náhlavní pásek kolem horní části krku a horní náhlavní pásek kolem 

zadní části hlavy. (viz obrázek 3)
4. Oběma rukama upravte kovový nosní držák podle tvaru nosního můstku. (viz obrázek 4)
5. Kontrola lícování a těsnění: Držte masku oběma rukama a silně vydechujte. Pokud v 

oblasti nosu uniká vzduch, nosní držák znovu vytvarujte. Pokud vzduch uniká přes těs-
nicí linii obličeje masky, změňte polohu náhlavního pásku, abyste dosáhli lepší těsnosti. 

6. Pokud nelze dosáhnout účinné těsnosti, zkuste to znovu zkratováním horního a dolního 
popruhu na hlavu vytvořením uzlu, pokud po utažení horního a dolního popruhu hlavy 
není dosaženo těsného utěsnění obličeje, nelze použít dýchací ochranný prostředek.

Skladování
Ve skladovacích prostorách musí být normální klima, tj. vzduch musí být suchý, chladný a 
bez nebezpečných látek. Kromě toho musí být masky chráněny před slunečním zářením a 
tepelným zářením. Skladovací teplota mezi -5 °C a +50 °C, vlhkost < 80 %.
Rozbalené nebo poškozené masky se nesmí používat. Doba skladování je za výše uve-
dených podmínek omezena na 5 let.

Důležité informace:
Masku je nutné vyměnit, pokud se vlivem prachu stane dýchací odpor příliš velký nebo 
po maximálně 8 hodinách používání.
Opusťte pracovní prostor, pokud:
o Dýchání se stává obtížným;
o Objeví se závratě nebo nepříjemné pocity;
o Maska je poškozená;
o Nastane nouzová situace.

Zákonná ustanovení a předpisy

Nařízení (EU) 2016/425: Evropské nařízení o osobních ochranných prostřed-
cích

Norma EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Ochranné prostředky dýchacích orgánů – Filtrační 
polomasky k ochraně proti částicím – Požadavky, 
zkoušení a značení.

Typová zkouška: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Centre 
d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd Paul 
Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

Modul monitorování výroby D DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Handwerk-
straße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Německo

Označení na přístroji: CE 0158

        
Prohlášení o shodě masek v tomto návodu naleznete pod následujícím odkazem: 
www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity    

Obecné informace 
Společnost RSG Safety BV nemůže obecně přijmout odpovědnost za škody způsobené 
vlastníkovi, uživateli, jiným osobám používajícím bezpečnostní výrobek nebo třetím oso-
bám, které přímo nebo nepřímo vyplývají z nesprávného použití a/nebo údržby bezpeč-
nostního výrobku, včetně použití výrobku pro jakýkoli jiný účel, než pro který byl dodán, a/
nebo nedodržení nebo neúplné dodržování pokynů obsažených v této uživatelské příručce 
a/nebo v souvislosti s opravami bezpečnostního výrobku, které nebyly provedeny společ-
ností nám nebo naším jménem. Naše Všeobecné prodejní a dodací podmínky se vztahují 
na všechny transakce. Společnost RSG Safety BV neustále usiluje o zlepšování svých 
výrobků a vyhrazuje si právo změnit specifikace uvedené v této příručce bez předchozího 
upozornění. 
Upozornění: Evropská směrnice „Osobní ochranné prostředky EU 2016/425“ stanoví, že 
lze obchodovat a používat pouze zkontrolované ochranné prostředky s označením CE. 

Záruka 
RSG Safety BV opraví nebo v případě potřeby vymění v případě materiálové nebo výrob-
ní vady do 12 měsíců od data nákupu, za předpokladu, že byl výrobek vystaven pouze 
běžnému používání v souladu s uživatelskou příručkou. Záruka pozbývá platnosti, pokud 
je označení typu nebo sériové číslo upraveno, přemístěno nebo je nečitelné. 

Výrobky uvedené v tomto návodu jsou výrobky:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Nizozemí, výrobce osobních 
ochranných prostředků certifikovaných podle ISO 9001.

Bruksanvisning for partikkelfiltrerende halvmaske:
 
MISTRAL Series
Produkter:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  uten utåndingsventil 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  med utåndingsventil 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  uten utåndingsventil
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  med utåndingsventil
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  uten utåndingsventil
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  med utåndingsventil

Tiltenkt bruk
Den partikkelfiltrerende halvmasken er et komplett åndedrettsvern, som helt eller hovedsa-
kelig består av et filtermateriale.
Partikkelfiltrerende halvmasker er kun egnet for bruk som pustemasker for å beskytte mot 
ikke-flyktige faste og flytende partikler (støv, røyk, aerosoler, aerosoldamp, se maksimale 
konsentrasjoner for bruk i tabell 1).
                                                                                                                                           
Forutsetninger for bruk av partikkelfiltrerende halvmasker                          
• Det må også tas hensyn til nasjonale forskrifter.
• Bruksanvisningen må leses og tas i betraktning. Å ignorere bruksanvisningen og deres 

instruksjoner kan forårsake sykdom og varig helseskade.
• Brukeren må være fortrolig med bruk og vedlikehold av enheten.
• Oksygeninnholdet i pusteluften skal være minst 17 volumprosent.
• Ikke-luftede kontainere, utgravninger, kanaler og begrensede rom kan ikke gå inn med 

partikkelfiltrerende halvmasker.
• Må ikke brukes i eksplosive miljøer.
• Skal ikke brukes under sandblåsingsarbeid.
• Art og konsentrasjon av farlige stoffer skal være kjent.
• Partikkelfiltrerende halvmasker beskytter ikke mot gasser og damper.
• Ved økt pustemotstand må masken skiftes ut.
• Bruksvarigheten kan ikke overstige ett enkelt arbeidsskift.
• Åndedrettsvern må velges i henhold til arten og konsentrasjonen av de farlige stoffene.
• Åndedrettsvern er uegnet for personer med skjegg, kinnskjegg eller dype arrdannelser 

i området rundt åndedrettsvernets kantlinje.Ved fare for oksygenmangel, for høye kon-
sentrasjoner av farlige stoffer eller ukjente forhold, må det benyttes isolasjonsutstyr som 
fungerer uavhengig av omgivelsene.

N

CZ

C

50°C

YYYY/MM



Hiukkasia suodattavien puolinaamarien käyttöohjeet:
 
MISTRAL Series
Tuotteet:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  ilman uloshengitysventtiiliä 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  uloshengitysventtiilillä 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  ilman uloshengitysventtiiliä
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  uloshengitysventtiilillä
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  ilman uloshengitysventtiiliä
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  uloshengitysventtiilillä

Käyttötarkoitus
Hiukkasia suodattava puolinaamari on täydellinen hengityssuojain, joka koostuu kokonaan 
tai pääasiassa suodatinmateriaalista.
Hiukkasia suodattavat puolinaamarit soveltuvat käytettäviksi hengityssuojaimina ainoas-
taan suojaamaan haihtumattomilta kiinteiltä ja nestemäisiltä hiukkasilta (pöly, savu, aero-
solit, aerosolihöyry, katso käytettävät enimmäispitoisuudet taulukosta 1).

Hiukkasia suodattavien puolinaamarien käytön edellytykset
• Myös kansalliset säännökset tulee ottaa huomioon.
• Käyttöohjeet tulee lukea ja niitä tulee noudattaa. Käyttöohjeiden huomiotta jättäminen 

voi aiheuttaa sairauksia ja pysyviä terveyshaittoja.
• Käyttäjän tulee olla perillä laitteen käytöstä ja huollosta.
• Hengitysilman happipitoisuuden tulee olla vähintään 17 tilavuusprosenttia.
• Ilmastamattomiin säiliöihin, kaivantoihin, kanaviin ja suljettuihin tiloihin ei saa mennä 

hiukkasia suodattava puolinaamari päässä.
• Älä käytä räjähdysalttiissa ympäristössä.
• Naamaria ei saa käyttää hiekkapuhalluksen aikana.
• Vaarallisten aineiden luonne ja pitoisuus tulee tuntea.
• Hiukkasia suodattavat puolinaamarit eivät suojaa kaasuilta ja höyryiltä.
• Jos hengitysvastus kasvaa, naamari tulee vaihtaa.
• Käytön kestoaika ei saa ylittää yhden työvuoron pituutta.
• Hengityssuojaimet tulee valita vaarallisten aineiden luonteen ja pitoisuuden mukaisesti.
• Hengityssuojaimet eivät sovi henkilöille, joilla on parta, pulisongit tai syviä arpia hengi 

tyssuojaimen reuna-alueella. Jos on vaarana, että happea on liian vähän tai että vaa-
rallisten aineiden pitoisuudet ovat erittäin korkeat tai että pitoisuudet eivät ole tiedossa, 
tulee käyttää ympäristöstä riippumattomia itsenäisesti toimivia eristyslaitteita.

Taulukko 1 Käytön rajat
Hengityssuojainta voidaan käyttää korkeintaan seuraavanlaisissa hiukkaskeskittymissä:
GW X MAC= työpaikan suurin sallittu hiukkaskeskittymä

Laiteluokka
Kyn-

nysarvon 
moni-
kerta    

Huomautukset, rajoitukset

Hiukkasia 
suodattava 

puolinaamari
FFP1

4
Ei saa käyttää CMR-aineita ja radioaktiivisia aineita, 
mikro-organismeja (viruksia, bakteereita ja sieniä ja 
niiden itiöitä) vastaan

Hiukkasia 
suodattava 

puolinaamari
FFP2

10
Ei käytettäväksi CMR-aineita, radioaktiivisia aineita 
vastaan (CMR = syöpää aiheuttava, mutageeninen, 
lisääntymiselle vaarallinen)

Hiukkasia 
suodattava 

puolinaamari
FFP3

20

Huomautukset: Ilmoitetut suojauskertoimet, suurin pitoisuus työpaikalla ja tekniset tiedot 
voivat vaihdella maittain.
Merkintä NR tarkoittaa: Ei voi käyttää uudestaan, vain yhden työvuoron ajaksi.
Merkintä D tarkoittaa: Läpäissyt dolomiittipölyn tukkeumatestin.

Ennen käyttöä tehtävät tarkistukset
Järkevästi valittu hengityssuojain on olennaisen tärkeä terveytesi kannalta. Ennen tämän 
tuotteen käyttöä sinun tulee tarkistaa tarvittavan pätevyyden omaavalta henkilöltä, tar-
joaako tämä tuote riittävän suojan vaarallisia aineita vastaan omassa toimintaympä-
ristössäsi. Jos kärsit sairauksista tai terveysongelmista, kysy lääkäriltä, saatko käyttää 
tätä laitetta. Noudata valmistajan ohjeita hiukkasia suodattavan puolinaamarin kasvoille 
asettamisesta ja säätämisestä. Tarkista naamari näkyvien vaurioiden varalta ja varastoin-
tikestävyyden riittävyyden osalta ennen kuin asetat naamarin kasvoillesi. Vaurioituneita 
hiukkasia suodattavia puolinaamareita tai puolinaamareita, jotka ovat likaantuneet hengi-
tyspuolelta tai joiden varastointikestävyys on umpeutunut, ei saa käyttää.

Hävittäminen:
Suodattava puolinaamari tulee hävittää turvallisella ja ympäristöystävällisellä tavalla 
kansallisten määräysten mukaisesti, kun käyttäjä poistuu työalueelta.
 
Kuvamerkit
A Katso käyttöohjeita  
B Säilytyslämpötila 
C Suurin suhteellinen kosteus säilytyksen aikana 
D Varastointikestävyyden päättymisajan koodi: vvvv vuosi, kk kuukausi

Naamarin kasvoille asettaminen
1. Ota naamari käteesi niin, että nenätuki on sormenpäissäsi, jolloin naamarin nauhat rii-

ppuvat vapaina. (ks. kuva 1)
2. Aseta naamari tiiviisti kasvoillesi niin, että nenätuki on nenän yläosaa vasten. (ks. kuva 

2)
3. Asta alempi nauha niskan yläosaan ja ylempi nauhan pään ympärille. (ks. kuva 3)
4. Säädä metallinen nenätuki molempia käsiä käyttämällä nenänvarteen sopivaksi. (ks. 

kuva 4)
5. Sopivuuden ja tiiviyden tarkistus: Pitele naamaria paikoillaan molemmin käsin ja hengitä 

ulos voimakkaasti. Jos ilmaa pääse ulos nenän alueelta, muotoile nenätuki uudelleen. 
Jos ilmaa pääsee ulos naamarin kasvoja vasten tiivistyvältä osalta, siirrä nauhat toisen 
kohtaan, jotta saat naamarin tiiviyden paremmaksi. 

6. Jos tehokasta tiiviyttä ei voida saavuttaa, yritä uudelleen oikosulkemalla ylä- ja alapäähi-
hna tekemällä solmu, jos ylä- ja alapäähihnan kiristämisen jälkeen ei saavuteta tiukkaa 
kasvotiivistettä, hengityssuojainta ei saa käyttää.

Säilytys
Säilytys- tai varastointialueilla tule olla normaali ilmasto, so. ilman tulee olla kuivaa ja vii-
leää eikä ilma saa sisältää vaarallisia aineita. Lisäksi naamarit tulee suojata auringonvalol-
ta ja lämpösäteilyltä. Säilytyslämpötila  -5 – + 50 °C, kosteus < 80 %.
Pakkaamattomia tai vaurioituneita naamareita ei saa käyttää. Säilytysaika on rajattu 5 
vuoteen edellä mainituissa olosuhteissa.

Tärkeitä tietoja:
Naamari tulee vaihtaa, jos hengitysvastus kasvaa liian suureksi pölyn takia tai vii-
meistään 8 käyttötunnin jälkeen.
Poistu työskentelyalueelta, jos:
o  hengittäminen käy vaikeaksi;
o  ilmenee huimausta tai pahoinvointia;
o  naamari on vaurioitunut;
o  syntyy hätätilanne.

Lainsäädännölliset määräykset ja asetukset

Asetus (EU) 2016/425: Eurooppalainen henkilönsuojainasetus

Standardi EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Hengityssuojaimet – Hiukkasilta suojaavat suo  
dattavat puolinaamarit – vaatimukset, testaus,   
merkintä.

Tyyppikoe: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Cen-
tre d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd 
Paul Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

Tuotannonvalvontamoduuli D DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Hand  
werkstraße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Saksa

Laitteen merkintä: CE 0158

 
Tässä käsikirjassa käsiteltävien naamareiden vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saata-
villa seuraavasta linkistä: www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity

Yleistä 
RSG Safety BV ei yleisesti ottaen vastaa sellaisista omistajan, käyttäjän, muiden turvalli-
suustuotetta käyttävien henkilöiden tai kolmansien osapuolten aiheuttamista vahingoista, 
jotka aiheutuvat suoraan tai välillisesti turvallisuustuotteen virheellisestä käytöstä ja/tai 
huollosta, mukaan lukien tuotteen käyttö kaikkiin muihin tarkoituksiin kuin siihen, johon 
tuote toimitettiin, ja/tai tämän käsikirjan sisältämien ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen tai 
vajavainen noudattaminen ja/tai turvallisuustuotteeseen liittyvät korjaukset, joita me tai 
meidän puolestamme toiminut taho ei ole suorittanut. Yleiset myynti- ja toimitusehtomme 
koskevat kaikkia liiketoimia. RSG Safety BV pyrkii jatkuvasti parantamaan tuotteitaan ja 
pidättää oikeuden muuttaa tässä käsikirjassa mainittuja teknisiä tietoja ilman erillistä en-
nakkoilmoitusta. 
Varoitus: Eurooppalainen direktiivi ”Henkilönsuojainasetus EU 2016/425” määrää, että 
ainoastaan tarkastettuja CE-merkinnällä varustettuja suojaimia saa pitää kaupan ja käy-
ttää. 

Takuu 
RSG Safety BV vaihtaa tämän tuotteen maksutta, jos siinä ilmenee materiaali- tai valmis-
tusvika 12 kuukauden kuluessa ostopäivästä edellyttäen, että tuote on ollut normaalissa 
käyttäjän käsikirjan mukaisessa käytössä. Takuu raukeaa, jos tyyppi- tai sarjanumeromer-
kintää muutetaan tai jos merkintä poistetaan tai tehdään lukukelvottomaksi. 

Tässä käsikirjassa mainittujen tuotteiden tuottaja on:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Alankomaat, ISO 9001 -sertifi-
oitu henkilönsuojainvalmistaja.
   

ISRם:

MISTRAL F1, MISTRAL F1V,
MISTRAL F2, MISTRAL F2V, MISTRAL F3, MISTRAL F3V
:םירצומ
1  202410  MISTRAL  FF1 FFP1 NR D  הפישנ םותסש אלל
2  202415  MISTRAL  FF1V FFP1 NR D  הפישנ םותסש םע
3  202420  MISTRAL  FF2 FFP2 NR D  הפישנ םותסש אלל
4  202425  MISTRAL  FF2V FFP2 NR D  הפישנ םותסש םע
5  202430  MISTRAL  FF3 FFP3 NR D  הפישנ םותסש אלל
6  202435  MISTRAL  FF3V FFP3 NR D  הפישנ םותסש םע

דעוימ שומיש
.ןנסמ רמוחמ רקיעב וא ולוכ בכרומה ,אלמ יתמישנ הנגה רישכמ איה םיקיקלחה ןוניס תכסמ יצח
 םיקצומ םיקיקלח ינפמ הנגהל דבלב המישנ תוכסמכ שומישל תומיאתמ םיקיקלח תוננסמ יצח תוכסמ
.(1 הלבטב שומישל םיילמיסקמ םיזוכיר האר ,לוסוריא ידא ,םילוסוריא ,ןשע ,קבא) םיפידנ אל םיילזונו

םיקיקלח תוננסמ יצח תוכסמב שומישל םימדקומ םיאנת
.תוימואל תונקת םג ןובשחב תחקל שי •
 םורגל הלולע ןהיתוארוהמו שומישה תוארוהמ תומלעתה .ןהב בשחתהלו שומישה תוארוה תא אורקל שי  •

.עובק יתואירב קזנלו האולחתל
.רישכמה לש הקוזחתבו שומישב איקב תויהל שמתשמה לע  •
.חפנ 17% תוחפל תויהל תבייח המישנה ריוואב ןצמחה תלוכת  •
 תוננסמ תויאצח תוכסמ תועצמאב םילבגומ םיללחו תורוניצ ,תוריפח ,םיררוואמ אל םילכימל סנכיהל ןיא  •

.םיקיקלח
.ץצח תזתה תדובע ךלהמב שומישל אל  •
.תוציפנ תוביבסב שמתשהל ןיא  •
.םינכוסמ םירמוח לש םזוכירו םביט תא תעדל שי  •
.םידאו םיזג ינפמ תונגמ ןניא םיקיקלח תוננסמ יצח תוכסמ  •
.הכסמה תא ףילחהל שי המישנל תרבגומ תודגנתה לש הרקמב  •
.תחא הדובע תרמשמ לע הלעי אל שומישה ךשמ  •
.םינכוסמה םירמוחה זוכירלו יפואל םאתהב המישנל הנגה יעצמא רוחבל שי  •
 וקל ביבסמש רוזאב תוקומע תוקלצ וא תואפ ,ןקז םע םישנאל םימיאתמ םניא המישנל הנגה ירישכמ  •

.המישנה תנגה ןקתה לש הצקה
 שמתשהל שי ,םיעודי אל םיסחי וא םינכוסמ םירמוח לש ידמ הובג זוכיר ,ןצמחב רוסחמל ןוכיס לש הרקמב 

.הביבסב תולת אלל םילעופה דודיב ירישכמב

הסירפל תולבגמ 1 הלבט
:דע םיקיקלח יזוכירב המישנה תנגה ןקתהב שמתשהל ןתינ
GW X MAC= הדובעה םוקמב ילמיסקמ םיקיקלח זוכיר

Device class
Multiple 
of Thres-

hold 
Value 

Comments, restrictions

 תננסמ הכסמ יצח
םיקיקלח
FFP1

4  ,םייביטקאוידרו םינטרסמ םירמוחמ תיצחמ םיקיקלח דגנ שומישל אל
(םהלש םיגבנהו תוירטפו םיקדייח ,םיסוריו) םימזינגרואורקימ

 תננסמ הכסמ יצח
םיקיקלח
FFP2

10
םייביטקאוידר םירמוח ,CMR םירמוח דגנ שומישל אל
(CMR = הייברל ליער ,ינגטומ ,ןטרסמ)

 תננסמ הכסמ יצח
םיקיקלח
FFP3

20 

 תויהל םייושע תינכטה תוסחייתהה זוכירו הדובעה םוקמב זוכירה .םומיסקמה ,וצקוה הנגה ימדקמ :תורעה
.הנידמל הנידממ םינוש
.דבלב תחא תרמשמל ,רזוח שומישל אל :גציימ NR ןומיסה
.הלקמ טימולוד קבא תמיתס :גציימ D ןומיסה

שומישה ינפל תוקידב
 ךילע ,הז רצומב שומישה ינפל .ךתואירב לע ןגהל ידכ ינויח ילנויצר ןפואב רחבנש יתמישנ הנגה רישכמ
 .ךלש הדובעה תביבסב םינכוסמ םירמוח ינפמ תקפסמ הנגה קפסמ הז רצומ םאה ,ךמסומ םרוג םע ץעייתהל
 שמתשהל יאשר התא םא אפור םע ץעייתה אנא ,םהשלכ םייתואירב םייוקיל וא תולחממ לבוס התא םא
 ינפל .םיקיקלחה ןוניסל הכסמה יצח לש הנוכנ המאתהו השבלהל עגונב ןרציה תוארוהל בל םיש .הז רישכמב
 וא תומוגפ םיקיקלח תוננסמ יצח תוכסמב שמתשהל רוסא .ףדמ ייחו יולג קזנ שי םא קודב ,הכסמה תחנה
.גפ ןהלש ףדמה ייח ףקותש ,המישנה דצב תוכלכולמ יצח תוכסמב

:תוּשְׁר
 רשאכ תוימואלה תונקתל םאתהב ,הביבסל יתודידיו חוטב ןפואב תננסמה הכסמה יצח תא ךילשהל שי
.הדובעה רוזא תא שטונ שמתשמה
 
תומרגוטקיפ
שומיש תוארוה האר א
B ןוסחאל תורוטרפמט חווט
ןוסחאל תיברמ תיסחי תוחל ג
D ךיראתל דוק ףדמ ייח ףוס: yyyy שדוח מ”מ ,הנש

הכסמה תחנה רוא
 יפלכ תוישפוחב םייולת שארה יטרס היפל ,ףאה תבשות דיל תועבצאה תוצק םע ,ךדיב הכסמה תא חק .1

(1 רויא האר) .הטמ
(2 .רויא האר) .ףאה שרושל הדומצ ףאה תבשות רשאכ ,םינפה לע הקזוחב הכסמה תא וחינה .2
 ירוחאה קלחה ביבס ןוילעה שארה טרס תאו ,ןוילעה ראווצה רוזא ביבס ןותחתה שארה טרס תא םקמ .3

(3 רויא האר) .שארה לש
(4 רויא האר) .ףאה רשג תרוצל ,םיידיה יתש תרזעב ,תיתכתמה ףאה תבשות תא םאתה .4
 רוזאב חרוב ריווא םא .הקזוחב הצוחה ףושנו םיידי יתשב הכסמה תא קזחה :םוטיאו המאתה תקידב .5

 טרס תא שדחמ םקמ ,הכסמה לש םינפה םוטיא וק ךרד חרוב ריווא םא .ףאה תבשות תא בוש בצע ,ףאה
.רתוי הבוט הפילד תומיטא גישהל ידכ שארה

 הנותחתהו הנוילעה שארה תעוצר רוציק ידי לע בוש הסנ ,תיביטקפא הפילד תומיטא גישהל ןתינ אל םא .6
 ,הקודה םינפ תמיטא תגשומ אל ,ןותחתהו הנוילעה שארה תעוצר קודיה רחאל םא ,רשק תריצי ידי לע
.המישנה ןגמ ןקתהב ושמתשי אלש ןכתיי

ןוּסחִא
 יקנו רירק ,שבי תויהל ךירצ ריוואה רמולכ ;ילמרונ םילקא ילעב תויהל םיבייח םינסחמ וא ןוסחא ירוזא
 ןיב ןוסחא תרוטרפמט .םוח תנירקו שמש תנירק ינפמ תוכסמה לע ןגהל שי ,ןכ לע רתי .םינכוסמ םירמוחמ
.80% > תוחל ,סויזלצ תולעמ 50+-ל סויזלצ תולעמ 5-
.ל”נה םיאנתב ,םינש 5-ל תלבגומ ןוסחאה תפוקת .תומוגפ וא תוזורא אל תוכסמב שמתשהל רוסא

:בושח עדימ
 8 לש שומיש רחאל וא קבאה תועפשה בקע הדבכל תכפוה המישנה תודגנתה םא הכסמה תא ףילחהל שי

.רתויה לכל תועש
:םא הדובעה רוזא תא שוטנל
o השק תכפוה המישנה;
o תוחונ יא וא תרוחרחס תשחרתמ;
o המוגפ הכסמה;
o םוריח הרקמ שחרתמ.

תוירוטוטטס תונקתו תונקת
:2016/425 (EU) הנקת

EN 149:2001+A1:2009 ןקת

ישיא ןגמ דויצל תיפוריא הנקת

-םיקיקלח ינפמ הנגהל תוכסמ יאצח ןנסמ -יתמישנ ןוגימ יעצמא
.ןומיס ,הקידב ,תושירד

:גוס תקידב APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
8 rue Jean-Jacques Vernazza – ZAC. Saumaty-Séon 
- CS 60193 - 13322 MARSEILLE CEDEX 16 - תפרצ.

:גוס תקידב Apave Exploitation France SAS (n°0082) - 6 Rue du 
Général Audran - 92412 COURBEVOIE cedex - תפרצ.

 ,D  DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH רוציי רוטינ לודומ
Handwerkstraße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Germany

:רישכמה לע ןומיס CE 0158
 
-www.rsgsafe :אבה רושיקב אוצמל ןתינ הז ךירדמב תועיפומה תוכסמה לש תומיאתה תורהצה תא
ty.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity 

 יללכ
RSG Safety BV םירחא םישנאל ,שמתשמל ,םילעבל םרגנש קזנל תוירחא לבקל ,יללכ ןפואב ,הלוכי הניא 
 הקוזחת וא/ו שומישמ ןיפיקעב וא ןירשימב םיעבונה ,םיישילש םידדצ וא תוחיטבה רצומב םישמתשמה
/ו קפוס אוה המשלש וז הניאש הרטמ לכל רצומה לש .שומיש תוברל ,יתוחיטבה רצומה לש םינוכנ אל
 רצומל םינוקיתל רשקב וא/ו הז שמתשמל ךירדמב תולולכה תוארוהה לש האלמ אל הרימש וא תויצ יא וא
 .תואקסעה לכ לע םילח ונלש םייללכה הקפסאהו הריכמה יאנת .ונמשב וא ונתוא ידי לע ועצוב אלש תוחיטבה
RSG Safety BV םיטרפמה תא תונשל תוכזה תא המצעל תרמושו הירצומ תא רפשל ףרה אלל תפאוש 
.תמדקומ העדוה אלל הז ךירדמב םירכזומה
 ןוגימב קר שמתשהלו רוחסל ןתינ יכ תעבוק ”EU 2016/425 ישיא הנגה דויצ“ תיפוריאה היחנהה :הרהזא
 תא ןכו CE-ה רושיא תא לטבמ ,םיירוקמ םניאש םייפולח ףוליח יקלחב שומיש .CE ות תא אשונה קדבנש
.תוברעל עגונב תויוכזה לכ

 :חיטבהל
RSG Safety BV דעוממ םישדוח 12 ךותב רוציי וא ירמוח םגפ לש הרקמב םולשת אלל הז רצומ ףילחת 
 םא תלטבתמ תוירחאה .שמתשמל ךירדמל םאתהב דבלב ליגר שומישל ןותנ היה רצומהש יאנתב ,השיכרה
.אירק יתלב השענ וא שדחמ רסוה ,םינתשמ ירודיסה רפסמה וא גוסה ןומיס

::לש םירצומ םה הז ךירדמב םיניוצמה םירצומה
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, ךמסומ ןרצי ,דנלוה ISO 9001 לש 
.ישיא ןגמ דויצ

Garanzia
RSG Safety BV sostituirà questo prodotto gratuitamente in caso di difetti di materiale o di 
fabbricazione entro 12 mesi dalla data di acquisto, a condizione che il prodotto sia stato 
sottoposto solo a un normale utilizzo in conformità con il manuale dell’utente. La garanzia 
decade se la marcatura del tipo o del numero di matricola viene modificata, rimossa o 
resa illeggibile.

I prodotti specificati in questo manuale sono prodotti di:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Paesi Bassi, produttore certifi-
cato ISO 9001 di dispositivi di protezione individuale.

Tabell 1 Grenser for utplassering.

Åndedrettsvernet kan brukes i partikkelkonsentrasjoner opp til:
GW X MAC= maksimal partikkelkonsentrasjon på arbeidsplassen

Apparatklasse
Multippel 
av ters-
kelverdi   

Kommentarer, begrensninger

Partikkel-
filtrerende 
halvmaske

FFP1
4

Ikke til bruk mot CMR-stoffer og radioaktive stoffer, 
mikroorganismer (virus, bakterier og sopp og deres 
sporer)

Partikkel-
filtrerende 
halvmaske

FFP2
10 Ikke til bruk mot CMR-stoffer, radioaktive stoffer (CMR = 

kreftfremkallende, mutagen, giftig for reproduksjon)

Partikkel-
filtrerende 
halvmaske

FFP3
30

Merknader: Tildelte vernefaktorer, maks. arbeidsplasskonsentrasjon og teknisk referanse-
konsentrasjon kan variere fra land til land.
Merkingen NR står for: Ikke gjenbrukbar, kun for ett skift.
Merkingen D står for: Tilretteleggende dolomittstøvtilstopping oppfylt.

Kontroller før bruk
Et fornuftig utvalgt åndedrettsvern er avgjørende for å verne om helsen din. Før du bruker 
dette produktet, må du konsultere en kvalifisert person om dette produktet gir tilstrekkelig 
vern mot farlige stoffer i arbeidsmiljøet ditt. Hvis du lider av sykdommer eller helseproble-
mer, vennligst kontakt en lege om du har lov til å bruke denne enheten. Følg produsentens 
anvisninger for riktig påsetting og justering av den partikkelfiltrerende halvmasken. Før du 
tar på masken, sjekk for synlige skader og holdbarhet. Skadede partikkelfiltrerende hal-
vmasker eller halvmasker som er tilsmusset på pustesiden, hvor holdbarheten er utløpt, 
kan ikke brukes.

Avhending:
Den filtrerende halvmasken skal kasseres på en sikker og miljøvennlig måte, i samsvar 
med nasjonale forskrifter når brukeren forlater arbeidsområdet.
 
Piktogrammer
A Se bruksanvisningen  
B Temperaturområde for lagring 
C Maksimal relativ fuktighet for lagring 
D Slutt på holdbarhet Kode for dato: åååå År, mm Måned

Beskrivelse av plassering av masken
 
1. Ta masken i hånden, med fingertuppene ved nesebraketten, slik at pannebåndene hen-

ger fritt ned. (se figur 1)
2. Plasser masken godt mot ansiktet, med nesebraketten mot neseroten. (se figur 2
3. Plasser det nedre pannebåndet rundt det øvre nakkeområdet, og det øvre pannebåndet 

rundt bakhodet. (se figur 3)
4. Juster metallnesebraketten med begge hender til formen på neseryggen. (se figur 4)
5. Kontroll av montering og tetning: Hold masken med begge hender og pust godt ut. Hvis 

luft slipper ut i neseområdet, form nesebraketten på nytt. Hvis   luft sli-
pper ut via ansiktsforseglingslinjen på masken, flytt hodebåndet for å oppnå bedre le-
kkasjetetthet. 

6. Hvis ingen effektiv lekkasjetetthet kan oppnås, prøv igjen ved å kortslutte den øvre og 
nedre hodestroppen ved å lage en knute. Hvis det ikke oppnås tett ansiktsforsegling 
etter å ha strammet den øvre og nedre hodestroppen, kan åndedrettsvernet ikke brukes.

Lagring
Lager- eller lagerarealer skal ha normalt klima; dvs. luften skal være tørr, kjølig og fri for 
farlige stoffer. Videre skal maskene beskyttes mot sollys og varmestråling. Lagringstempe-
ratur mellom -5 °C og + 50 °C, fuktighet < 80 %.
Utpakkede eller skadede masker kan ikke brukes. Lagringsperioden er begrenset til fem 
år, under ovennevnte betingelser.

Viktig informasjon:
Masken må skiftes ut dersom pustemotstanden blir for stor på grunn av påvirkning av 
støv eller etter maksimalt åtte timers bruk.
Forlate arbeidsområdet hvis:
o Pusten blir vanskelig;
o svimmelhet eller ubehag oppstår;
o masken er skadet;
o en nødsituasjon oppstår.

Lovbestemte bestemmelser og forskrifter

Forordning (EU) 2016/425: Europeisk forskrift for personlig verneutstyr

Standard EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Åndedrettsvern- Filtrerende halvmasker for å  be-
skytte mot partikler-Krav, testing, merking.

Type eksaminasjon: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Cen-
tre d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd 
Paul Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

Produksjonsovervåkingsmodul D DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Hand 
werkstraße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Tyskland

Merking på apparatet: CE 0158

Samsvarserklæringene til maskene i denne håndboken finner du under følgende lenke: 
www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity 

Generelt 
RSG Safety BV kan generelt ikke påta seg ansvar for skade påført av eieren, brukeren, 
andre personer som bruker sikkerhetsproduktet eller tredjeparter, som skyldes enten di-
rekte eller indirekte feil bruk og/eller vedlikehold av sikkerhetsproduktet, inkludert bruk 
av produktet til andre formål enn det det ble levert for og/eller manglende samsvar eller 
ufullstendig overholdelse av instruksjonene i denne brukerhåndboken og/eller i forbindelse 
med reparasjoner av sikkerhetsproduktet som ikke er utført av oss eller på våre vegne. 
Våre generelle salgs- og leveringsbetingelser gjelder for alle transaksjoner. RSG Safety 
BV streber kontinuerlig etter å forbedre sine produkter og forbeholder seg retten til å endre 
spesifikasjonene nevnt i denne håndboken uten forvarsel. 
Advarsel: Det europeiske direktivet “Personlig verneutstyr EU 2016/425” fastsetter at kun 
inspiserte verneutstyr som bærer CE-merket kan omsettes og brukes.  

Garanti 
RSG Safety BV om nødvendig, erstatte dette produktet gratis ved material- eller produks-
jonsfeil innen tolv måneder etter kjøpsdato, forutsatt at produktet kun har vært utsatt for 
normal bruk i henhold til brukermanualen. . Garantien er ugyldig hvis type- eller serienum-
mermerkingen endres, fjernes eller gjøres uleselig. 

Produkter spesifisert i denne håndboken er produkter av:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Nederland, en ISO 9001-sertifi-
sert produsent av personlig verneutstyr.

Istruzioni d’uso per semimaschere filtranti antiparticolato:
 
MISTRAL Series
 

Prodotti:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  senza valvola di espirazione
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1  NR  D  con valvola di espirazione
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  senza valvola di espirazione
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2  NR  D  con valvola di espirazione
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  senza valvola di espirazione
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3  NR  D  con valvola di espirazione
 
Destinazione d’uso
La semimaschera filtrante antiparticolato è un dispositivo di protezione delle vie respirato-
rie completo, composto interamente o principalmente da materiale filtrante.
Le semimaschere filtranti antiparticolato sono adatte al solo utilizzo come maschere res-
piratorie per la protezione da particelle solide e liquide non volatili (polvere, fumo, aerosol, 
vapore da aerosol, vedi concentrazioni massime per utilizzo nella tabella 1)

Presupposti per l’utilizzo delle mascherine filtranti antiparticolato
• In aggiunta, tenere conto delle normative nazionali.
• Leggere e prendere in esame le istruzioni d’uso. La mancata osservazione delle is-

truzioni d’uso può causare malattie e danni permanenti alla salute.
• L’utilizzatore deve avere una buona conoscenza dell’utilizzo e della manutenzione del 

dispositivo.
• La concentrazione di ossigeno nell’aria respirabile deve avere un volume minimo pari al 

17%.
• Si sconsiglia l’ingresso in container, fossi, condotti e spazi ristretti non areati con semi-

maschere filtranti antiparticolato.
• Non utilizzare in ambienti esplosivi.
• Non utilizzare durante l’attività di granigliatura.
• E’ necessario conoscere la natura e la concentrazione delle sostanze pericolose.
• Le semimaschere filtranti antiparticolato non proteggono da gas e vapori.
• In caso di accresciuta resistenza delle vie respiratorie, la maschera deve essere sosti-

tuita.
• La durata di utilizzo non deve superare un singolo turno di lavoro.
• I dispositivi di protezione delle vie respiratorie devono essere selezionati secondo la 

natura e la concentrazione delle sostanze pericolose.
• I dispositivi di protezione delle vie respiratorie sono inadatti a individui con barba, base-

tte o profonde cicatrici attorno alla zona del bordo.
• In caso di rischio di scarsità di ossigeno, concentrazione di sostanze pericolose ec-

cessivamente alta o di proporzioni sconosciute, devono essere impiegati dispositivi di 
isolamento che operano indipendentemente dall’ambiente circostanteWw

Tabella 1 Limiti di dispiegamento
Si consiglia l’utilizzo del dispositivo di protezione delle vie respiratorie in ambienti con 
concentrazione di particelle fino a: GW X MAC= concentrazione massima di particelle 
nell’ambiente di lavoro

Classe del 
Dispositivo

Multiplo 
del valo-
re limite 
di soglia 

Commenti, restrizioni

Semimaschere 
filtranti antipar-

ticolato
FFP1

4 Non utilizzare contro sostanze CMR e sostanze radioatti-
ve, microrganismi (virus, batteri e funghi e loro spore)

Semimaschere 
filtranti antipar-

ticolato
FFP2

10
Non per l’uso contro sostanze CMR, sostanze radioattive
(CMR = cancerogeno, mutageno, tossico per la riprodu-
zione)

Semimaschere 
filtranti antipar-

ticolato
FFP3

30

Osservazioni: distribuzione dei fattori di protezione, massima. La concentrazione nell’am-
biente di lavoro e la concentrazione tecnica di riferimento potrebbero variare da paese a 
paese.
La marchiatura NR sta per: Non Riutilizzabile, per un solo turno di lavoro.
La marchiatura D sta per: conforme ai requisiti verificati a mezzo test di intasamento con 
polvere di dolomite.

Controlli prima dell’utilizzo
Un dispositivo di protezione delle vie respiratorie selezionato con criterio è essenziale per 
la protezione della vostra salute. Prima dell’utilizzo di questo prodotto è necessario con-
sultare una persona qualificata che indichi se la protezione offerta dal dispositivo sia suffi-
ciente per contrastare sostanze pericolose presenti nel vostro ambiente di lavoro. Se si è 
affetti da malattie o invalidità, si prega di consultare un medico prima dell’utilizzo di questo 
dispositivo. Osservare le istruzioni del produttore in merito al corretto impiego e regolazio-
ne della semimaschera filtrante antiparticolato. Prima di indossare la maschera, verificare 
eventuali danni visibili e durata di stabilità. Si sconsiglia l’utilizzo di semimaschere filtranti 
antiparticolato danneggiate o sporche nel lato interno (lato bocca dell’utilizzatore), la cui 
durata di stabilità sia scaduta..

Disposizione:
La semimaschera filtrante deve essere smaltita in modo sicuro e rispettoso dell’ambiente, 
in conformità con le normative nazionali quando l’utilizzatore abbandona l’area di lavoro.
 
Pittogrammi
A Vedi istruzioni d’uso 
B Intervallo di temperatura consigliato per la conservazione 
C Umidità relativa massima per la conservazione 
D Fine della durata di stabilità Codice data: aaaa Anno, mm Mese.

Descrizione posizionamento maschera
1. Prendere la maschera dalla parte del supporto nasale con le punte delle dita, lasciando 

pendere le fasce laterali liberamente. (vedi Figura 1)
2. Posizionare la maschera contro la faccia, con il supporto nasale contro la radice del 

naso. (vedi Figura. 2)
3. Posizionare la fascia inferiore nella zona superiore del collo e la fascia superiore attorno 

al retro della testa. (vedi Figura 3)
4. Con entrambe le mani regolare il supporto nasale in metallo adattandolo alla forma del 

ponte nasale. (vedi Figura 4)
5. Come verificare che la maschera calzi e sigilli in maniera adeguata: tenere la maschera 

con entrambe le mani ed espirare con decisione. Se l’aria esce fuori dalla zona del 
naso, rimodellare il supporto nasale. Se l’aria esce dalla linea di sigillatura facciale della 
maschera, riposizionare le fasce per ottenere un grado di tenuta stagna migliore.

6. Se non è possibile ottenere una tenuta efficace, riprovare cortocircuitando le cinghie 
ser la testa superiore e inferiore facendo un nodo, se dopo aver stretto le cinghie per 
la testa superiore e inferiore non si ottiene una tenuta perfetta del viso, il dispositivo di 
protezione respiratoria non può essere utilizzato.

Conservazione
Il deposito, o zone adibite a magazzino, devono avere un clima normale; ovvero l’aria deve 
essere asciutta, fresca e non contenere sostanze pericolose. Inoltre, le maschere non 
devono essere esposte alla luce del sole e irradiazioni di calore. Temperatura di conserva-
zione tra -5 °C e + 50 °C, umidità < 80%.
Si sconsiglia l’utilizzo di maschere spacchettate o danneggiate. Il periodo di conservazione 
è limitato a 5 anni, rispettando le condizioni di cui sopra.

Informazioni importanti:
Sostituire la maschera se la resistenza delle vie respiratorie diventa troppo forte per gli 
effetti della polvere o dopo un utilizzo di un massimo di 8 ore.
Abbandonare il posto di lavoro se:
o Il respiro diventa affannoso;
o si verificano episodi di vertigini o malessere;
o la maschera è danneggiata;
o si presente un’emergenza.

Condizioni e regolamentazioni statutarie

Regolamentazione (UE) 2016/425: Regolamento Europeo per i Dispositivi di Protezi-
one Individuale (DPI)

EN standard 149:2001+A1:2009 Dispositivi di protezione delle vie respiratorie - 
Semimaschere filtranti antiparticolato - Requisiti, 
collaudo,  

Tipologia di test: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS 
Centre d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 
bd Paul Langevin38600 Fontaine - France

Modulo di sorveglianza della 
produzione D

DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Hand-
werkstraße 15, 70565 Stuttgart, Germania 

Marchio dell’attrezzatura: CE 0158

Le dichiarazioni sulla conformità delle maschere in questo manuale si trovano al 
link: www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity  

Generale
RSG Safety BV non può, in termini generali, accettare la responsabilità per danni subiti dal 
proprietario, dall’utente, da altre persone che utilizzano il prodotto di sicurezza o da terzi, 
che derivano direttamente o indirettamente dall’uso e/o dalla manutenzione non corretti 
del prodotto di sicurezza, incluso l’uso del prodotto per uno scopo diverso da quello per cui 
è stato fornito e/o la non conformità o l’incompleta osservanza delle istruzioni contenute 
nel presente manuale d’uso e/o in relazione a riparazioni del prodotto di sicurezza non ef-
fettuate da noi o per nostro conto. Le nostre condizioni generali di vendita e fornitura sono 
applicabili a tutte le transazioni. RSG Safety BV si impegna costantemente per migliorare 
i propri prodotti e si riserva il diritto di modificare le specifiche menzionate nel presente 
manuale senza preavviso.
Avvertenza: la direttiva europea “Dispositivi di protezione individuale UE 2016/425” stabi-
lisce che solo i dispositivi di protezione ispezionati recanti il   marchio CE possono essere 
commercializzati e utilizzati. L’utilizzo di ricambi sostitutivi, non originali, fa decadere l’omo-
logazione CE e, inoltre, ogni diritto in materia di garanzia.
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Dôležité informácie:
Masku je potrebné vymeniť, ak sa v dôsledku pôsobenia prachu stane dýchací odpor príliš 
ťažký alebo po maximálne 8 hodinách používania.
Opustite pracovný priestor, ak:
o dôjde k sťaženiu dýchania;
o sa vyskytnú závraty alebo nepríjemné pocity;
o sa maska poškodí;
o dôjde k tiesňovej situácii.

Zákonné ustanovenia a predpisy

Nariadenie(EÚ ) 2016/425: Európske nariadenia o osobných ochranných prostried-
koch

Norma EN 
149:2001+A1:2009  

Ochranné prostriedky dýchacích orgánov. Filtračné polo-
masky na ochranu pred časticami. Požiadavky, skúšanie 
a označovanie

Typová skúška: Certification Body APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS Centre 
d’Essais et de Certification de Fontaine17 bd Paul Lange-
vin38600 Fontaine - France

Modul monitorovania 
výroby D

DEKRA Testing and Certification GmbH, Handwerkstraße 
15, 70565 Stuttgart, Nemecko

Označenie prístroja: CE 0158

Vyhlásenia o zhode masiek v tejto príručke nájdete na tomto odkaze: 
www.rsgsafety.com/nl/declaration-of-conformity 

Všeobecné zmluvné podmienky 
Spoločnosť RSG Safety BV nepreberá vo všeobecnosti zodpovednosť za škody spôso-
bené majiteľom, používateľom, inými osobami alebo tretími stranami pri používaní tohto 
bezpečnostného výrobku, ktoré vyplývajú priamo alebo nepriamo z nesprávneho použitia 
a/alebo údržby bezpečnostného výrobku vrátane používania výrobku na iný účel, než na 
aký bol dodaný a/alebo nedodržania, resp. neúplného dodržiavania pokynov uvedených v 
tomto návode na použitie a/alebo opráv bezpečnostného výrobku, ktoré neboli vykonané 
našou spoločnosťou alebo v jej mene. Na všetky transakcie sa vzťahujú naše Všeobecné 
obchodné a dodacie podmienky. Spoločnosť RSG Safety BV sa neustále snaží vylepšovať 
svoje výrobky a vyhradzuje si právo na zmenu špecifikácií uvedených v tomto návode bez 
predchádzajúceho oznámenia. 
Upozornenie: V nariadení Európskej únie (EÚ) 2016/425 o osobných ochranných pros-
triedkoch sa stanovuje, že sa smú predávať a používať len skontrolované ochranné pros-
triedky nesúce označenie CE. 

Spoločnosť                                                                                                                             
RSG Safety BV potreby vymení tento výrobok zdarma, ak sa v priebehu 12 mesiacov od 
dátumu zakúpenia zistí poškodenie materiálu alebo výrobná chyba pod podmienkou, že sa 
výrobok používal bežným spôsobom v súlade s používateľskou príručkou. Záruka stráca 
platnosť, ak bolo vyznačené typové alebo sériové číslo zmenené, odstránené alebo je 
nečitateľné. 

Výrobky špecifikované v tomto návode sú produktmi spoločnosti:
RSG Safety BV, Marinus Dammeweg 38, 5928 PW Venlo, Holandsko, výrobcu osobných 
ochranných pracovných pomôcok, ktorý je držiteľom certifikátu ISO 9001.
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Pokyny na použitie polomasiek s funkciou filtrovania častíc:
 
MISTRAL Series
 

Výrobky:
1. 202410  MISTRAL  FFP1NR  D  bez výdychového ventilu 
2. 202415  MISTRAL  FFP1NR  D  s výdychovým ventilom 
3. 202420  MISTRAL  FFP2NR  D  bez výdychového ventilu
4. 202425  MISTRAL  FFP2NR  D  s výdychovým ventilom
5. 202430  MISTRAL  FFP3NR  D  bez výdychového ventilu
6. 202435  MISTRAL  FFP3NR  D  s výdychovým ventilom

Účel použitia
Polomaska s funkciou filtrovania častíc je kompletný prostriedok na ochranu dýchacích 
ciest, ktorý sa celý alebo prevažne skladá z filtračného materiálu.
Polomasky s funkciou filtrovania častíc sú vhodné len na použitie ako masky na dýchanie 
na ochranu pred neprchavými pevnými a kvapalnými časticami (prach, dym, aerosóly, 
aerosólové pary, pozri maximálne koncentrácie na použitie v tabuľke 1).

Predpoklady na používanie polomasiek s funkciou filtrovania častíc
• Do úvahy sa musia brať aj vnútroštátne predpisy.
• Je potrebné prečítať si návod na použitie a riadiť sa ním. Ignorovanie návodu na použitie 

a jeho pokynov môže spôsobiť ochorenie a trvalé poškodenie zdravia.
• Používateľ musí byť oboznámený s používaním a údržbou prostriedku.
• Obsah kyslíka v dýchanom vzduchu musí byť najmenej 17 objemových %.
• Do nevetraných kontajnerov, výkopov, potrubí a priestorov s obmedzeným prístupom sa 

nesmie vstupovať s polomaskami s funkciou filtrovania častíc.
• Nepoužívajte počas pieskovania.
• Nepoužívajte vo výbušnom prostredí.
• Musí byť známy charakter a koncentrácia nebezpečných látok.
• Polomasky s funkciou filtrovania častíc nechránia pred plynmi a parami.
• V prípade zvýšeného odporu pri dýchaní sa musí maska vymeniť.
• Trvanie používania nesmie presiahnuť jednu pracovnú zmenu.
• Prostriedky na ochranu dýchacích ciest sa musia vyberať podľa povahy a koncentrácie 

nebezpečných látok.
• Prostriedky na ochranu dýchacích ciest nie sú vhodné pre osoby s bradou, bokom-

bradami alebo hlbokými jazvami v oblasti okolo okrajovej línie prostriedku na ochranu 
dýchacích ciest. V prípade rizika nedostatku kyslíka, nadmerne vysokej koncentrácie 
nebezpečných látok alebo neznámych pomerov sa musia

Tabuľka 1 Limity pre nasadenie
Prostriedok na ochranu dýchacích ciest sa môže používať pri koncentráciách častíc do:
GW X MAC = maximálna koncentrácia častíc na pracovisku

Trieda pros-
triedku

Násobok 
prahovej 
hodnoty    

Komentáre, obmedzenia

Polomaska s 
funkciou filtro-
vania častíc

FFP1
4 Nepoužívať proti látkam CMR a rádioaktívnym látkam, 

mikroorganizmom (vírusy, baktérie a huby a ich spóry)

Polomaska s 
funkciou filtro-
vania častíc

FFP2
10

Nepoužívať proti látkam CMR, rádioaktívnym látkam
(CMR = karcinogénne, mutagénne, toxické pre reproduk-
ciu)

Polomaska s 
funkciou filtro-
vania častíc

FFP3
30

Poznámky: Pridelené ochranné faktory, maximálna koncentrácia na pracovisku a tech-
nická referenčná koncentrácia sa môžu v jednotlivých krajinách líšiť.
Označenie NR znamená: Not reusable – nie na opakované použitie, len na jednu zmenu.
Označenie D znamená: Vyhovela skúške zanášania dolomitovým prachom.

Kontroly pred použitím
Na ochranu vášho zdravia je nevyhnutné rozumne zvolený prostriedok na ochranu 
dýchacích ciest. Pred použitím tohto výrobku sa musíte poradiť s kvalifikovanou osobou, 
či tento výrobok poskytuje dostatočnú ochranu pred nebezpečnými látkami vo vašom pra-
covnom prostredí. Ak trpíte akýmikoľvek chorobami alebo zdravotnými ťažkosťami, po-
raďte sa s lekárom, či môžete tento prostriedok používať. Dodržiavajte pokyny výrobcu 
týkajúce sa správneho nasadenia a nastavenia polomasky s funkciou filtrovania častíc. 
Pred nasadením masky skontrolujte, či nie je viditeľne poškodená a jej čas použiteľnosti. 
Poškodené polomasky s funkciou filtrovania častíc alebo polomasky, ktoré sú znečistené 
na dýchacej strane a ktorých čas použiteľnosti uplynul, sa nesmú používať.

Dispozícia:
Filtračnú polomasku je potrebné zlikvidovať bezpečným a ekologickým spôsobom v súla-
de s národnými predpismi, keď používateľ opustí pracovný priestor.
 
Piktogramy
A Pozrite si pokyny na použitie  
B Rozsah teplôt na skladovanie 
C Maximálna relatívna vlhkosť na skladovanie 
D Koniec času použiteľnosti Kód dátumu: yyyy Rok, mm Mesiac

Opis nasadenia masky
1. Vezmite masku do ruky, končekmi prstov za nosový pásik, pričom pásiky na hlavu visia 

dole. (pozri obrázok 1)
2. Masku pevne priložte k tvári tak, aby bol nosový pásik opretý o koreň nosa. (pozri obrá-

zok. 2)
3. Spodný pásik na hlavu umiestnite okolo hornej časti krku a horný pásik na hlavu okolo 

zadnej časti hlavy. (pozri obrázok 3)
4. Kovový nosový pásik prispôsobte oboma rukami tvaru nosa. (pozri obrázok 4)
5. Kontrola nasadenia a utesnenie: Masku držte oboma rukami a silno vydýchnite. Ak v 

oblasti okolo nosa uniká vzduch, znovu vytvarujte nosový pásik. Ak vzduch uniká cez 
líniu tesnenia masky pri tvári, prestavte pásik na hlavu, aby ste dosiahli lepšiu tesnosť. 

6. Ak nie je možné dosiahnuť účinnú tesnosť, skúste to znova skratovaním horného a 
spodného hlavového popruhu vytvorením uzla, ak sa po utiahnutí horného a spodného 
hlavového popruhu nedosiahne tesné utesnenie tváre, ochranný dýchací prístroj sa 
nesmie použiť.

Skladovanie
V skladových priestoroch musí byť normálna klíma, t. j. vzduch musí byť suchý, chladný a 
bez nebezpečných látok. Okrem toho musia byť masky chránené pred slnečným a tepel-
ným žiarením. Teplota skladovania od -5 °C do + 50 °C, vlhkosť < 80 %. Rozbalené alebo 
poškodené masky sa nesmú používať. Lehota skladovania je za uvedených podmienok 
obmedzená na 5 rokov.


